Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Lowcostholidays Limited 04371920
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice CR2016 004078 of 2016
(full name of court}
(a) Insert full [fWe (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
admimistrator(s) 25 Mogrgate
Londen

ECZR BAY

Coln Hardman

Smith & Willamson LLP

25 Moorgate
London
EC2R BAY

Finbarr Thomas G'Connell
Smith & Wilhamson LLP

Henry Anthony Shinners
Smith & Wilhamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

Lane Bednash

CMB Partners UK Limited
37 Sun Street

London

EC2M 2PL

administrator{s) of the above company afttach a progress report for the perod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 15 July 2016

} 14 January 2017

/\

Signed

Dated

~
sy 12/2//%

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite butif
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1S a query on the
form

The centact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Smith & Willamseon LLP
25 Moorgate
London
ECZR BAY
020 7131 4000

DX Number 1198507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

IR

144022017 #317

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send « to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Smith &
020 Williamson

d Lowcosttravelgroup Limited

Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.
Lowcostaviation.com Limited
Lowcostbeds.com Limited
Lowcostholidays Limited

(all in administration)

Joint admimstrators’ progress report

10 February 2017




Contents

10

11

12

13

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Progress of the administration
Investigations
Pre-admmistration costs and expenses
Admimistrators’ remuneration
Admmistration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Ending the admimstration
Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices

Vi

Vil

Vil

Statutory information

Group Structure

Prior professional relationship
Receipts and payments account
Pre-appointment time analysis
Time analysis for the period

Fees and costs estimate

13
15
17
18

18

17
22
23
24
31
36

45

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 54

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration)

J



1. Glossary

UK Companies Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (“LCTG™)
Lowcostaviation com Limited (“Aviation”)

the Companies

Lowcostbeds com Limted (“beds com Ltd")
Lowcostholidays Limited (“holidays Ltd”)
Spawn Company Lowcostholidays Spamn, S L (“Span S L")

Also known collectively as “the Group”
the jont admimstrators Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners and Colin Hardman of Srmith &
Wilbamson LLP and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice {(England & Wales)

1486 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule humber

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

S&EWEBC Srmith & Wilbamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Srmith &

Wilbamson Financial Services Lirited

S&EWFS Smuth & Willamson Financial Services Limited

Note The 1AB6 and IR86 have been subject to a number of sigmificant amendments since their original 1ssue,
including a number of substantial and \/mportant changes in Apnl 2010 References to 1A86 and 1R86 n
this report are to the legislation as it applies to this case

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 1 l'




2.

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the administrations of the Comparies for the six month
period ended 14 January 2017 for the UK Comparues, and to 20 January 2017 for Spain S L it should be read in
conjunction with any previous reports By way of reminder, we, Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell, Heary Anthony
Shinners and Colin Hardman of Smith & Willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of
CMB Partners UK Limited were appointed joint adrmimstrators of the UK Compames on 15 July 2016 and for
Spain S L on 21 July 2016

Statutory information n respect of the Compames and the admimistrations 1s set out at Appendix |

Key points

s LCTG s the management and holding company of the Group
» The other Companies are subsidianes of LCTG

s Spain S L 's registered office and its main operating centre was based in Palma de Mallorca, Baleanc
Islands, Spain

*  The pnncipal realisable assets of the Compantes were the IT systems and database, cash balances and
debtors

* Other assets include inter-company loans

*  Any substanbial realisations from the inter-company debtors are unhkely as the Compames are also 1n
admimistration

e LCTG had around 125 employees based at the Gatwick premmses, 264 based in Poland and 18 in Palma

* The joint admimstrators continue to lianse with the UK Cards Association, the credit card acquirers and the
buyer protection schemes to assist the customers of the Compames to receive any compensations available
to them

* The prospects of a dividend being availabte to any class of creditor are dependent on the cutcome of
several outstanding matters on certain cases There are currently insufficient asset realisations to enable a
dividend to be made to creditors

*  Meetings of creditors were held for the UK Companmes on 22 September 2016 and on 29 September 2016 for
SpainSL

* A Creditors' Committee was formed and duly constituted for Spain S L following the creditors’ meeting
The creditors for the UK Companies did not elect to form Committees

s The basis for fixing the remuneration of the jont admimistrators was agreed by the unsecured creditors at
the meetings for the UK Compames on 22 September 2016 and for Span S L at the first formal meeting of
the creditors’ committee held on 17 October 2016

+  Lowcostbeds com AG (“AG”), the Swiss entity, which held the business through trade partners (“B2B"},
was placed 1n a insolvency process 1n Switzerland under the local yunsdiction on 23 August 2016 The joint
admimstrators are currently seeking an appointment as UK biquidators of AG through the UK Courts, by the
winding up of AG as an unregistered entity 1n England & Wales

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimistration) 2 l]



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix I} 15 our receipts and payments account for the penod from 15 July 2016 to 14 January
2017 for the UK Compamies and for the period 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017 for Spain S L

The receipts and payments accounts also include a comparison with the directors’ SOA values

Cash at Bank/ matenal realisations

The joint administrators recovered the following cash balances dunng the penod
LCTG - £1,150,000

SpainS L - £1,595,272

Holidays Ltd - £200,000

Beds com Ltd - £200,000

Aviation - £50,000

The adminmistrators recovered a pre-appointment VAT refund on LCTG in the sum of £60,507

A refund n respect of an IT licence agreement was obtained for Spain S L n the sum of £27,648
Intellectual Property

As previously reported, 1t was anticipated that there would be sigmficant value ansing from the customer
database held in Span S L , however, a proposed sale of this asset by the admimistrators had to be abandoned,
due to the stnct data protection regulations in Span

Three sales were made by LCTG n respect of the Company website and part-completed IT projects, for a total
sum of £165,000, with an estimated realisable value in the SOA of £145,000

Sales to connected parties

There were no sales to connected parties durning the penod
Assets still to be realised

Chattel assets

Our agents Wyles Hardy & Co Limited have concluded the sale of chattel assets by way of an online auction
and will shortly be remitting net proceeds of approximately £25%,000 to the admmistration account of LCTG
The sale compnised mainly of IT equipment, which was located at the office prermises of Gatwick, Krakow and
Palma Shipping costs and data erasure costs were incurred in the retneval and secunty of the IT equipment

Interchange case

With the exception of Aviation, the Compantes have a potential claim agatnst MasterCard and Visa with regard
to alleged overcharges on Interchange fees (the fee that a card 1ssuing bank deducts from a card transaction
from the amount 1t pays the acquinng bank, who handles the transaction for the merchant, 1 e the
Companies)

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 3 'J




4.5

The Admimstrators have agreed a contingency fee arrangement with Strange and Butler, a law firm
experienced with htigation in this field, who are also acting for a large number of other claimants The
anticipated quantum and timeframe of recovery 1s uncertain at this stage n proceedings

TOMS (“Tour Operators Margin Scheme”) Tribunal

Prior to the appointment of admimstrators, Beds com Ltd and Holidays Ltd had an outstanding claim agamst
HMRC 1n respect of VAT recovenes in the region of £3m Pinsent Mason LLP had formerly been engaged by the
dwrectors to represent Beds com Ltd and Holidays Ltd at the forthcoming VAT Tnbunal and have been retained
by the administrators to continue to act on their behalf This matter s expected to be concluded this year

Intercompany loans/Investments 1n subsidianes

Recovenes are uncertain and are expected to be limited due to the insolvent position across the Group
Admumstration strategy

The objective of the adrministrations was as in P3{1){b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result for the
Campanies’ creditors as a whale than would be likely if the Companies were wound up (without first bemng in
admimistration) We summanse below the key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment as joint
admimistrators, following on from those matters disclosed in our last report

e A number of key personnel were retained on a short-term basis to assist with producing cntical
financial information and HR support for the joint admimistrators

+ The admimstration staff has continued to deal with an extremely large volume of enquines from
concerned customers, particularly in the early stages of the admirustration appointment Over 43,000
separate email communications have been recewved to date

*  We appointed independent agents, Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd, to manage the removal of Group assets and
third party property from the office lacations pending return of control of the varicus premises to the
respectve landlords Our agents have also undertaken the sale of office furmiture and equipment

e The adminmistrators have 1dentified and taken secunty of records of the Compames from the Gatwick,
Krakow and Palma de Mallorca premises, where required for the purposes of the admimstration and
data protection

¢« There has been extensive efforts to support employees regarding legal matters, across vanous
junsdictions ensuring that the Compames are comphant with the vanous laws and protocols applicable
to staff based in the UK, Poland, Spain and Switzerland This has involved, and continues to involve, a
considerabte amount of time expended by the admimistrators and their legal advisors, 1n conjunction
with the advisors in the local junsdictions These matters have proven to be complex and protracted,
particularly m Spain and Potand

+  The admimstrators have also been obliged to close branches of the Group that had not been properly
dealt with and were previously undisclosed to them, namely 1n Italy and ireland

»  We have Lhiaised extensively with booking agents, travel companies, authonties and regulators
{including the Civil Aviation Authonty and the Commission for Aviation Regulation Ireland), both in
obtaiming useful information from them for travellers and providing them with data to allow the
various parties to reconcile thew positions

+ The joint admimistrators continue to haise with the UK Cards Association, the credit card acquirers and
the buyer protection schemes to ensure that the customers of the Companies recewve any
compensations available to them

+« The administrators have commenced an investigation nto the directors’ conguct and a review of the
financial records to ascertain whether there were any irregular transactions or asset disposals within
the relevant pre-appointment penod, as required by statute

*  We have maintained the man IT server for LCTG, to assist with our investigations and the retneval of
key documentaticn

s Lowcostbeds com AG (“AG”}, the Swiss entity, which held the business through trade partners (“B2B”,
was placed n a insolvency process in Switzerland under the local junsdiction on 23 August 2016 The
joint adrministrators are currently seeking an appointment as liqudators of AG through the UK Courts,
by the winding up of AG as an unregistered entity in England & Wales

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 4 IJ



5.

Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at
the date the Compames entered administration or who held office at any time dunng the three years
immediately precedwg the admimstration

We have comphied with our duty n this regard  As all submussians are stnictly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content

Shortly after appointment, we made an imtial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recovenies for the benefit to the creditors and what further investigations may be appropnriate This
assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the imtial creditors’ meeting (where
held) or as a response to our request to complete an wnvestigation questionnawe

The admimistrators have deterrmned that there s sufficient cause for a detailed investigation into the
circumstances leading to the Compames’ insolvency and are currently reviewing a number of possible actions
that may be taken under relevant insolvency legislation, to recover funds to the estates far the benefit of the
creditors Due to the complexity of the investigation and the exceptional volume of matenal that 15 subject to
examination, it 1s anticipated to be some time before this reaches a conclusion

The nvestigation remains confidential, due to 1ts sensitive nature and to avoid prejudicing any potential legal
actions that the admiristrators may wish to take Any proposed legal action will be put to the Creditors’
Committee (if applicable) before proceedings commence, to ensure that the outcome of any litigation 1s cost-
beneficial to the creditors as a whole

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-appointment time costs incurred by Stmth & Willamson employees are detailed below

Number Total Average

The Company of hours costs hourly rate
£ £

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (1n administration) 36 65 11,505 75 313 94
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L {in administration) 366 95 153,713 75 418 90
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (in administration) 4 80 2,104 438 33
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (in admimistration) 25 50 14,327 50 561 86
. 585 2,333 25 398 85

Lowcostholhidays Ltd (in administration)

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 5 p



Pre-appointment time costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited

Number Total Average

The Company of hours costs hourly rate
£ £

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (1n admmmstration) 74 20 42,392 50 571 60
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L (in administration} 145 70 79,025 00 542 00
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (in admmistratian} 150 600 00 400 00
Lowcostbeds com Lid (in admimistration) 150 600 00 400 00
Lowcosthohdays Ltd (1n admimstration) 150 600 00 400 00

6.1 Pre-admimstration expenses

Pre-appointment time costs incurred by Nabarro LLP

The Company

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (in administration) 41,237
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L {in adminmistration) 91,907
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (in admumstration) 3,903
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (in admimstration) 4,542
Lowcostholidays Ltd (in admimstration) 4,542

On 17 October 2016 the following amounts 1n respect of pre-admimstration costs were approved for Spain S L

Recipient Brief description of services provided . Amount paid

£
Nabarro LLP Legal fees 146,131
Roca Junyent Legal fees 15,629 57

Fees of £23,048 were paid to Cassowary (Solicitors and international lawyers) in relation to legal fees, incurred
prior to the date of adrmmstration

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimistration) 6 p



Administrators’ remuneration

The creditors for the UK Compames approved that the basis of the admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to time property spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the admimstration
This was granted following the joint administrators providing a fees and expenses estimate, by means of a
resolution passed at the respective creditor meetings held on 22 September 2016

An amendment to the time cost fee resolution above was passed at the meetings of creditors for Bed com Ltd
and Holidays Ltd, whereby the remuneration of the joint admimistrators 1n dealing with the TOMS VAT
recoveries be fixed at 30% discount to time costs, subject to an uphft on a successful recovery of full time
costs plus 30%

A further fee resolution was passed at the creditors’ meeting for LCTG, in respect of any actions relating to the
Interchange matter {see 4 4 of this report), whereby 1t was approved that the joint admimstrators
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of asset realisations to the estate, being calculated at 25% of total
realisations in this matter, 1 e the identical contingent basis upon which the solicitors are to be remunerated

The creditors’ committee for Spain S L approved that the basis of the adrmmistrators’ remuneration be fixed
by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimstration This was obtamed following the joint adnnistrators providing a fees' and expenses' estimate
and the requisite majonty of members of the commuttee granting approval at a meeting held on 17 QOctober
2016

The joint adminmistrators’ time costs for the first 6 months of the admimistrations are

Total Average

The Company costs hourly rate

‘ £ £/hr
Lowcosttravelsroup Ltd (in admimstration) 993 35 465,225.20 486 73 305,432 63
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L (in administration) 2,364 24 1,109,212 30 458 86 916,002 75
Lowcostawviation com Ltd (in adrmnistration) 197 55 55,288 50 484 34 25,243 50
Lowcostbeds com I:td (in adrmimstration) 15" 60 72,558 75 488 51 13,732 50
Lowcostholidays Ltd (in admimstration) 144 75 61,784 25 479 86 22,727 50
Total 3,771 49 1,764,068 90 479 66 1,283,138 80

Attached as Appendix VI, 15 a time analys1s which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
dunng the penod of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
adrmmistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the admimstration  Details of work carned out
1 the period are also included in the body of this report

Appendix VI also provides a detalled breakdown of the current period’s costs, together with the previously
authonsed time cost estimate breakdown

Appendix VIl provides a detailed breakdown of our anticipated future costs ,

As our onginal time costs estimate for Spain 5 L. was exceeded within the furst 12 months of the administration
we have sought and have been granted the appropnate authonty from the Committee to draw an adchtional
amount of fees, as shown in Appendix VI

Further explanation with regard to these costs can be found in the ‘Outstanding matters’ section of this report

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 7 p



7.1

8.1

8.2

Please note that these fee estimates are based on present nformation and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances ansing In the event that the fees estimates for the UK Compames are bikely to be exceeded, the
Jont administrators will need to provide an update and seek approval from the appropnate creditors before
drawing any additional sums Fee estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated pencd
if 1t 15 not possible to provide an accurate estimate at any given pont

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work 1s required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the compames as
required by the Company Directors’ Disquatification Act 1986

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Admimistrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, 1s available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows

http //www 1caew com/-/media/corporate/files/techmecal/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2015/gude_to_admimistrators_fees_oct_2013 ashx?’la=en

Detaits of Smith & Wilhamson LLP’'s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix VIII

S&EWFS & S&EWEBC

S&WFS and SEWEBC are companies associated with Smth & Withamson LLP, and have dealt with the proposed
sale of the Group's intellectual property and the Company’s pension affairs respectively Payments to parties
1w which administrators or thewr firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors

The creditors for the UK Companies and the crechtors’ committee for Spain S L approved S&WFS’
remuneration on a time costs basis SEWFS' total time costs for the penod are £48,631 25 This represents
133 7 hours at an average rate of £367 38 S&WEBC’s total time costs for the penod are £14,030 13 This
represents 55 15 hours at an average rate of £360

These fees have been paid in full n the penod

Details of S&RWFS and S&WEBC charge out rates are included at Appendix VIl

Administration expenses

Subcontractors

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors 1n this case.

Professional advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers (isted below We have also indicated alongside the
basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

The following professional advisers were used for LCTG

Costs

Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£

Nabarro LLP (filing docurmnents at Hourly rate and disbursements 211,365 10 211,365 10
court, legal advice re employees,
general legal advice)

Wardynski & Partners (Polish Hourly rate and disbursements 77,747 30 77,74.7?0"
employees’ legal advice}

Raczkowskr Paruch sp.K {Polish legal  Hourly rate and disbursements 18,839 16 18,839 36

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in admimistration) 3 p



Professional adviser/service

advice)

Moorepay Ltd {payroll services)

ADP Polska sp Zo o (payroll services)

Roger Parks Consultants (HR
Adwisors)

Reddy Siddigu & Kabam
(accountancy services)

Albtude Business Systems Ltd
{accountancy services)

Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd (valuation
agents)

Blackstones SP zoo SP K

ABT Treuhandgésellschaft AG

(legal advice}

Refidar Moore Stephens AG

(accountancy)
;v\r oT Low_ry - Notary Public

Total

Basis of fee arrangement

Rate per employee claim
Rate per employee claim

Dally rate and expenses

Fixed fee

Hour{y rate and dl},bursements
Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements
Hourly rate and disbursements

Fixed f_e:;

The following professional adwvisers were used for Spain S L

Professional adviser/service

Nabarro LLP {fing documents at
court, legal advice re employees,
general legal advice)

Counsel fees

Cassowary LLP (legal advice)

Antomo S;E;sire Oliver (teéal advice}

Adoria Consulting SLP

Reddy Siddiqun & Kabans
(accountancy services)

Roca Junyent

Ruth Lando Ltd

Basis of fee arrangerment

Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate
Hourly rate
Fixed fees

Fixed fees

Hourly rate and disbursements

Hourly rate and disbursements

Costs

‘ incurred
£

2,185 00
7,957 89
42,857 22

7,000 00
4,800 00
57,438 45

250 00
12,087 61
4,036 34

345 00

443,909.27

Cosls

incurred
.t
168,181 16

15,000.00

75,549 20
22,488 22
5,930 36

12,650 00

18,402 58

29,600 00

2,185 00
7,957 89

42,857 22
7,000 00
1,800 00

0 00

250 00

12,087 61

4,036 34

345 00

386,470 82

168,181 16

15,000 Q0

75,549 20
22,488 22
5,930 36

12,650 00

38,402 58

29,600 00

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in admmistration) 9 ',



Prafessional adviser/service

Costs
incurred
£

Basis of fee arrangement

Devonshire Solicitors LLP
Gomez:zcebo & Pombo
Bosch Batle Consultona
Addmustard Ltd

Three Stone Buildings

{Counse!’s fees)

Total

Hourly rate and disbursements 3,026 00 3,026 00
Hourly rate and agl;u}sements _HWJ,614 13 o 4,g1~4 13
Hourly rate and disbursements 2,11512 2,115 12
Hourly rate and disbursements 3,817 28 3,817 28
Hourly rate and disbursements 5,300 00 5,300 00

221,811.49 221,811.49

The following professional adwvisers were used for Aviation

Prafessional adviser/service

Costs
incurred
£

Basis of fee arrangemenit

Nabarro LLP {filing documents at
court, general legal advice)

Reddy Siddiqun & Kabam
(accountancy service)

Total

Hourly rate and disbursements 4,899 50 4,899 50
Hourly rate and disbursements 2,000 00 2,000 G0
T o 6,899.50 6,899 50

The fallowing professional advisers were used for Beds com Ltd

Professional adviser/service

Costs
incurred
£

Basis of fee arrangement

Nabarro LLP {filing documents at
court, general legal advice)

Pinsent Masons LLP

Ms Nicola Shaw QC

Reddy Siddigu & Kabam
{accountancy service}

Total

Hourly rate and disbursements 36,950 48 36,950 48
Hourly rate and disbursements 1,192 50 1,192 50
Set fee T 30,00000 30,000 00
Hourly rate and disbursements 2,000 00 2,000 00

68,142 98 68,142 98

Lowcosttravelgroup Lumited {in admimstration) 10 p



The following professional advisers were used for Holidays Ltd

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Nabarro LLP (filing documents at Hourly rate and disbursements 464 50 464 50
court, general legal advice)
Mnsent Masons LLP Hourly rate and disbursements 34,430 48 34,450 48
Ms Nicola Shaw QC Set fee 30,000 00 30,000 00
Reddy $iddiqui & Kabam Hourly rate and disbursements 2,000 00 2,000 00

{accountancy service}

Total 66,914 98 66,914 98

Note Total costs cutstanding may wclude costs wcurred wn pror penods, but not yet pad

8.3 Administrators’ disbursements
We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements for LCTG in the current period

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
' ' t £ £

Statutory advertising 107 80 107 80 000
Joint Administraters’ bonds 105 00 105 00 000
Insurance 5,732 16 5,732 16 000
Internet services o 3,50000 3,500 00 000
Network & System services 6,506 77 6,506 77 000
Cleamng services 1,605 D4 1,605 04 000
Couner 289 00 86 90 202 10
Travel expenses 1,692 76 1684 76 8 00
Storage costs 8,262 40 8,262 40 000
“Yotal - - 28,889.28 28,889 28 210.10

Lowcosttravelgroup Lirmited (in admiristration) 11 l]




We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements for Spain S.L 1n the current penod.

Description

Statutory advertising

Joint Admimistrators’ bonds )
Company searches

Insurance

Network & System services
Customers' email/messages services
Travel expenses

Helpline & telecom services

Total

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
current period current period period end
£ £ £

184 80 184 80 G 00

105 00 105 00 000

36 19 36 19 000

260 11 260 11 000
45,189 51 45,189 51 000
767 71 767 71 000
2,781 11 2773 11 8 00
30,00529  30,00529 © 000
79,320 92 79,320.92 0 00

In relation to the other three UK companies, Aviation, Beds com ltd and Hotidays Itd, we have paid and/or
incurred the following disbursements in the current perod

Description

Statutory advertising
Joint Administrators’ bonds

Total

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

current period current period period end

£ L £

323 40 {107 80 x 3) 323 40 000
315 00 (105 00 x 3} 31500 000
638 40 638 40 0.00

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prnor penods, but not yet paid

8.4 Category 2 disbursements

In addition to S&EWFS’s fees, referred to in section 7 1, the following Category 2 disbursements have been

ncurred and/or paid n the current penod

Description

Business mileage @ HMRC rates

Total

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
current period current period period end
L £ £

400 S0 400 50 000

1,740 50 1,74050 0 00

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in adimmstration) 12 "



8.5

8.6

9.1

92

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prnor penods, but not yet paid

Approval to recover the Category 2 disbursements shown above was given by the creditors for the UK
Compames at the respective meetings held on 22 September 2016 and by the creditors’ committee for Spain
S Lon 17 Octaber 2016

Other expenses

Other expenses (1 e those not detailed in the preceding secticns) paid during the period covered by this report
are shown n the receipts and payments summary at Appendix Il Detailed below are those expenses which we

consider to be significant in the context of this case Also detailed below are expenses incurred but not paid in
the current period

Total costs

Supplier/Service Nature of Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
Provider : - expense incurred current period current period periad end
£ £ £
The City Temple Room hire far 1340 1,340 000
Creditors meetings
on 21 & 29
September 2016
Royal Mant Group Ltd Redirection of man 1,040 1,040 000

Note Total costs outstanding may inciude costs incurred in pnor periods, but not yet paid

Policies regarding use of third partes and disbursement recovery

Appendx V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s polictes in retation to the use of subcontractors and
professional adwisers, and the recovery of dishursements

Estimated outcome for creditors

Charges and secured creditors

Lloyds Banking Group hold registered charges, granted by the UK Compamies in 2015, which include cross
guarantees and set-off agreements that encompass the Group, holding each separate entity hable for any
indebtedness to Lloyds Banking Group The admimstrators are continuing to liaise with Lloyds to establish their
position, both in terms of thewr secunty and their exposure across the Group

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a qualifying floating charge on or after 15 September 2003, Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 makes a provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distnbution
te unsecured creditors in prionty to the floating charge holder The company’s net property s the balance that
remains after preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for
sanisfaction of the claims of any holder of a debenture secured by a fleating charge The funds are referred o
as the Prescnbed Part

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admmistration) 13 p



9.3

9.4

Although the legal position 1s uncertam at this tune, on balance, the admmstrators de not consider that the
Companies have granted a qualifying floating charge and the Prescnbed Part requirements do not, at this time,
apply However, should the position change, the net property 15 currently estimated to be nil, there being
msufficient funds to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors, were 1t to be determined that the Prescnbed Part
should apply

Preferential creditors

We set out below a summary of preferential claims received on LCTG

Claims

Preferential creditor received
) £

Employee claims 144,000 0
Department for Business, Energy & Industral Strategy 0 73,243
Total 144,000 73,243

The UK employees have been paid their statutory entitlements from the RPS, in respect of wage arrears,
holiday pay and compensatory notice

At present we do not expect that realisations will be sufficient to declare a dwidend to preferential creditors
We have nat therefore taken steps to agree preferential creditor claims

We have not received and do not expect ta recewve, preferential claims fram the remainder of the Group
Compames

Unsecured creditors

Due to insufficient realisations from the Compames’ assets at this time, we confirm that 1 15 unlikely that a
dividend to unsecured creditors wall be made However this 1s dependent in certain cases on the outcome of
the TOMS VAT tnbunal, the Interchange case and the on-going investigation into the circumstances teading to
the Companies’ insolvent positions

A summary of unsecured claims received 1s set out below

Company name SOA Interco Claims Claims

claims Creditors received agreed

£ £ f £

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (in Amount of claims 50,107,380 46,467,016 89,707,861 ]
admimistration) (£)

Number of claims 75 0

Lowcostholidays Spain, S L Amount of claims 289,078,580 272,428,950 82,801,350 0
(in admimistration) (£

Number of claims 58

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 14 l]



Company name SOA Interco Claims Claims

claims Creditors received agreed
£ £ L £
Lowcostaviation.com Ltd {in Amount of claims 7,038,644 6,691,565 69,533,671 0
administration) {£)
Number of claims 2
Lowcastbeds com Ltd (in Amount of claims 2,145,679 2,120,595 69,802,143 0
admmstration) {£)
Number of claims 4
Lowcostholidays Ltd (in Amount of claims 126,710,941 122,324,396 70,270,384 0
admimstration) (£)
Number of claims 6

10.

The credit card acquirer dealing with the Group has submitted a claim for £69,533,671 across all five
Companies and this s ncluded i the figures above

The joint admirustrators have not yet adjudicated on any claims, as at this stage n proceedings, realisations i
the admimistrations are expected to be insufficient to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

We are aware however, that despite receiving a large number of customer claims against Spain S L {which
have yet to be processed until there 1s a possibility of a dividend), the majonty of customers have been
successful in obtaiming refunds for the value of their claims, via the chargeback scheme under VISA, MasterCard
and AMEX, or from applications under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 We continue to provide
support to assist with this refund process

Outstanding matters

A companson of the joint admimistrators’ costs to date and onginal fee estimates are summansed 1n the table
in this section of the report, as detailed \n section 6 and only the ncurred tirne costs within the approved
estimates will be drawn, unless a revised fee estimate is put to the creditors/Committee to seek approval,
before drawing any additional sums

Appendix Vi prowides a cormpanison of these two sums for each Company and a narrative explanation

In addition to the onginal estimates, Appendix VIl provides a detailed breakdown of our anticipated future
costs

Please note that this estimate 1s based on present nformation and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances ansing In the event that the fees estimate 15 likely to be exceeded, the joint adminmistrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the creditors before drawing any additional sums Fee
estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period iIf it 1s not possible to provide an
accurate estimate at any given point

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in adiministration} 15 I'j



On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work s required by statute and may not
necessanly provide any financial benefit to creditors Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the companies as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

Company name Original  Current fee Outstanding matters Estimated
administrators’ costs total costs
fee estimate for [ ta 12
12 months rmonths
£ £
LCTG 500,000 465,225 « lInvestrgation 500,000
« Potential Termnal Loss Relief
claims
e« Employee issues - UK & Poland
« Statutory matters
Span S L 1,000,000 1,122,519 « Interchange 1,500,000
» {nvestigation
+  Employee 1ssues
» Co Remistration/tax & accounting
Aviation 40,000 51,995 e  Statutory matters 70,000
s Investigation
Beds com Ltd 75,000 67,063 * Interchange 115,000
= TOMS VAT Tnbunal
o Statutory matters
Holidays Ltd 50,000 94,253 e Interchange 110,000

e TOMS VAT Tnbunal

s Statutory matters

Investigation - This work ncludes, but 1s not lmited to, reviewing the Compames’ books and records,
mterviewing key personnel, investigating certain financial transactions and the general conduct of the
directors We anticipate that this work will be n the region of £150,000 with estimated expenses of £100,000
This work could potentially provide a financiat benefit to creditors by way of restitution to the estates via pre-
existing nsurance policies or legal actions that may be taken by the administrators

TOMS VAT Trbunal - There 1s a pending VAT tribunal which could potentially provide a financial benefit to the
estates of Beds com Ltd and Holidays Ltd of ¢ £3m Thas work will include attending court heanngs and the
preparation of all statutory documents and witness statements We anticipate that this work will be n the
region of £30,000 with estimated expenses attnbutable to legal costs (Pinsent Masons LLP) of £80,000 and
Counsel fees of £30,000

Interchange - This work relates to the on-going investigations nto a potential realisation of funds from the
Interchange claim This work has a contingency fee arrangement We have obtained a separate resolution in
respect of our remuneration for this matter and this falls outside of our estimated cost budget for the first 12
months of the admmstrations

Lowcosttravelgroup Limtted (in administration) 16 p



11.

Potential Terminal Loss Rehef (“TLR") claims - LCTG may be entitled to submit TLR claims as they have paid
Corporate Tax pnor tc becoming insolvent We are investigating the likelihood of LCTG being eligible for TLR
We expect that this will cost approximately £10,000

Employee/Regulatory 1ssues - UK, Poland, Spain - There are still outstanding matters relating to the former
employees that are yet to be finalised which include but are not imited to, the Polish employees entitlements,
the UK employees’ tnbunal and the statutory accounting/tax filings in Span

We have incurred considerable time and expense corresponding with the Polish statutory office (“the Fund”),
the government office that would ardinanly make statutory payments to redundant employees, but the Fund
has not as yet done so on this occasion The joint admnistrators are working for the benefit of the Polish
workers to do all that 15 possible to endeavour to secure the statutory monies to which they are entitled We
anticipate that this work will be n the region of £5,000 with estimated legal expenses of £15,000

We have been obliged, n order to mamntain the company registration of Spawn § L, to bnng the accounting and
tax filings up to date To this end, we have engaged professional advisors 1n Mallorca to assist with meeting the
statutory requirements We anticipate that this work will be 1n the region of £5,000 with estimated expenses of
£10,000

The rermaiming actions, ather than thase set out in detal above, to be concluded across all of the
admimistratiens are as follows

*  Obtaiming tax clearance
*  Fulfitling the statutory requirements of the administrations

* Obtaining an extension to the administrations, by consent of the creditors, for a further 12 month penod, if
appropnate

# (losure of the admmistrations, including prepanng and 1ssung the final report

Work to conclude the statutory matters outlined above are estimated to be in the region of £100,000 across the
Group

Ending the administration

1t 15 anticipated that several, f not all of the admimistrations will not be ready to close by the end of the first
year of the admumistration, due to the unresolved matters outlined above Cansent will be sought from the
creditors (or Committee if applicable) to extend the penod of admmistration for a further twelve months, if so
required

The admumstrators will be discharged from bability under PIB{3) of Sch B1 immediately upon ther appointment
a5 admwmstrators ceasing to have effect

Authonsation for discharge from habibity was granted by the creditors in respect of the UK Companies at the
creditors’ meeting held on 22 September 2016 and by the creditors’ commttee for Spawn S.L at the first
formal meeting held on 17 Qctober 2016

In the case of 5pain $ L, save for the circumstance where an Admimistrator ceases to be an Administrator by
reason of their death, the Admimistrators will be discharged from Liability in respect of thewr conduct as
Admmstrators under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at a bime specified by the court
and subject to any order the court may make to the contrary, immediately upon the Administrators ceasing to
act

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in administration) 17 p



12.

13.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permissionj may request 1n
writing that the admiristrators provide further informatron about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of thus report make an
application to court on the grounds that, n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the admimistrators’
remuneration s wnappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred (including any paid}
by the admmstrators, as set out 1n this report, are excessive

The above nghts apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports

On a general note, 1If you have any comments or concerns 1n connection with our conduct, please contact
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell or Henry Anthony Shinners in the first instance If the matter s not resolved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by wnting to 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, 1f you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly wia
Insolvency Complaints Gateway They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows

i) Email 1p_complaints@inselvency g\ gov uk

uj Telephone number +44 300 678 0015

i) Postal address The Insolvency Service, 1P Complants, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA

Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the admimstration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the admirmistration untess we have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case we will wnte to all creditors with our final report

L 7’

Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash
Joint Admimistrators
Date 10 February 2017

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 18 p



| Statutory information

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses
Former Name(s)

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor
Directors

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice

CR2016 4081 of 2016

Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airpert, RH6 OLG
Sparkash Limited

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum Hause, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Arrport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW14 8TN)

06725806

Finbarr Thomas 0 Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& Willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, ECZM ZPL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Adminmistrators to act jontly and severally

15 July 2016
Directors
Paul Evans, Salman Rasool and Lawrence Hunt

The EC Regulation en Insotvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company 15 based in the Umted Kingdom

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 17 l,



Lowcostholidays Spain,

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name

Trading Addresses

Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Mumber

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appormntor

Dhrector

EC Regulations

S L.

High Court of Justice
CR2016 - 004200 of 2016
Lowcostholidays

C/Ada Byron S/N - Edificia Estel, Local 3A Parc, Palma De Mallorca 01721,
Spamn

None !

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{Formerly C/Ada on s/n - Edficio Estel, Local 5 A, Parc, Palma de Mallorca,
Spain)

B37813248

Finbarr Thomas O Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& Willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, ECZM 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 88812)

In accordance with P100 (2Z) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

21 July 2016

Paul Evans

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimstration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company is based in the Umited Kingdom

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration)

3



Lowcostaviation com Limmited

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Former Names

Iieglstered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

£C Regulations

High Court of Justice
CR2016 004079 of 2016
Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, Landon Gatwick Airport, RH6 GLG

Lowcostibiza.com Limited - changed on 5 May 2009
Trait Around Limited - changed on 1 February 2006

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW14 8TN)

05649075

Finbarr Themas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Srmith
& Withamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Lymited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2ZM 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882}

{in accordance with P100 (2} S5ch Bt 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimistrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimistration The proceedings are mamn proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation ' The Company 15 based 1n the United Kingdom

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimistration)

3



Lowcostbeds.com Limited

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses
Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appontment

Appointor

Directors

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice

CR2016 4080 of 2016

Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport, RH6 OLG
Clemtask Limited - changed on 8 February 2006

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, Londan, SW14 8TN)

05663370

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& Wilbamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2IM 2PL

(1P Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8382)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimistrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimistration  The proceedings are mawn proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company s based i the United Kingdom

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration} 20 l',



Lowcostholidays Limited

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Former Names

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appomntment

Appointor

Directors

EC Regulaticns

High Court of Justice
CR2016 004078 of 2016
Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Awrport, RH6 DLG

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited - changed on 19 January 2009
Lowcostbeds com Limuted - changed on 8 Februayr 2006
Twinspan Limited - changed on 5 May 2004

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW14 8TN)

04371920

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Srmth
& Willlamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

{IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimistrators to act Jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company s based in the United Kingdom

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 21 l]



Il Group Structure

Lowcostiravelgroup Limited
(in Admirstration)

*Lowcosttravelgroup Pty Lirmited 15 now subject to an Australian insolvency process

e —————

-

Lowcostaviation com  $yoom

Limited
{in Admymisiration)

Lawcosthelidays Spain,
SL
(tn Administration) !

100%

100% 100%
ttravelgroup P
aweos L:;;te%m PPy Lowcosthalidays Limited
Ausstralia (1n Administration}

100%

100% 100%
Lowcostbeds com Lumited Lowcosttra];ilgroup com Lowcostholidays Limited
{in Adrmimstration) USA Irefand

-

e % Kidrmpper

100%

-

Switzerland

Lowcostbeds com AG

**Lowcostbeds com AG 1s now subject to a Swiss insolvency pracess and also to an application that it be wound up in the UK
as an unregistered UK company

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admmistration) 22 l'



lll Prior professional relationship

Statement of prior professional relationship of Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry
Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash 1n respect of the appointment

of joint admnmstrators
We have not had a prior professionat relationship with the Companies or therr directors

in addition to dealing with the admimstration of the Companies, we have been advising to the following
connected compamies

o Lowcastbeds com AG (Switzerland based subsidiary)
s  Lowcosttravelgroup com Inc (US based subsidhary}
« Llowcosttravelgroup Pty Limited (Austraha based subsidiary)

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration} 23 l'



IV Receipts and payments account

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited

Receipts and payments account from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

(£}

40,000 00

1,150,000 00
145,000 00

1,335,000 00

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & Office Equipment
Petty Cash

VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Intellectual Property

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

Payroll Services

Specific Bond

Managers Fees

Pre Appointment professional service fees
Joint Admin Pre-appointment fees
Joint Adrmmistrators' Fees

Joint Adminmistrators’ Expenses
Professional Services Fees
Employees Expenses

Accountancy Fees

Legal Fees

Legal Expenses

Trademark Repewal
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Internet Services

Telephone, Network & System Service
Cat 2 Disbursements

Storage Costs

Re-Direction of Mail

Statutory Advertising

Rent & Other Property Costs
Cleaming Services

insurance

Creditors’ Meeting Costs

Wages & Salanes

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

Palish Social Secunty

Employee - Student Loan

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in admimstration} 24 p

(£)

114 50
60,507 48
1,150,000 GO
165,000 00
653 35

_ 1,376,275 33

(10,142 89)
(105 00)
(101 28)
(120 00)

(54,047 75)

(305,432 63)
(1,896 29)
(112,227 47)
(9,786 34)
(8,800 00}
(308,296 76)
(6,338 68)
(933 91)
(41,237 00)
{3,500 00)

(16,464 20)

(195 30)
(8,262 40)
(1,040 00)

(107 80)

(30,101 75)

(1,605 04)
(7,582 91}

(790 00}

(70,517 03)

(37,747 59)

(1,104 40)
(1,105 97)
{417 00)

(1,040,007 39)



(70,000 00)
(74,000 00)

{144,000 00)

(1,977,113 33)
(471,319 83)
(1,185,562 90)
(6,368 03)
(46,467,015 65)

(50,107,379 74)

(1,395 00)

{1,395 00)

(48,917,774,74)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears
Employees Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Crechtors
Social Secunty (Poland)
Credit Card Compames

HP Unsecured Claims
Group/associated loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordnary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Clients Deposit account
VAT Payable Flt Chg

340,752 71
(4,484 77)
336,267.94

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 25 l,



Lowcostholidays Spain SL

Receipts and payments account from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs

(E)

1,802,995 80

1,802,995 80

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent Refund

IT Refund

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Travel

Cat 2 Mileage

Specific Bond

Managers Fees

Jont Adnwmistrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Expenses
Joint Adrmimstrators Pre-Appointment
Professional Services Fees
Helpline & Telecom Service
Legat Fees

Legal Expenses

Professional Services Expenses
IT Services

Statutory Advertising
Insurance

Crediters’ Meeting Cost

Wages & Salanes

Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS

(£)

4,004 29
1,595,272 20
1,189 88
27,648 09
1,043 55

1,629,158 01

(2,773 11)
(205 20)
(105 00)

(10,344 89)
(916,002 75)
(2,482 23)
(60,007 50)
(49,329 60)
(30,005 29)
(343,577 17)
(17,547 74)
(65 00)
(45,189 51)
(184 80)
(260 11)
(815 67)

(3,372 48)
(549 40)

(1,482,817 45)

(1,435,397 Q0) Trade & Expense Creditors {2,784 00)
(53,408 00) PAYE -
(2,608,649 00} Banks/Institutions
(12,438,658 00) Other Creditors -
{113,518 00) Corporation Tax (Spamn)
(272,428,950 00) intercompany Creditors -
(289,078,580 00) (2,784 00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{83,333 00) Orchnary Shareholders - \
(83,333 00) -
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewvable Flt Chg 12,457 .47
Chents Deposit account 131,099 09
(287,358,917.20) 143,556.56

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration} 26 p



Lowcostaviation.com Limited

Receipts and payments account from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs
(£ {£)
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000 00 Cash at Bank 50,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 3192
Sundry Debtors 39 90
50,000 00 50,071.82
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond (105 00)
Pre-Appoint Administrators Fees (2,704 00)
Adrminmstrators' Fees (25,243 50)
Admimstrators’ Expenses (25 00)
Accountants Fees (2,000 0Q)
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees (3,902 60)
Legal Fees (4,899 50)
Legal Expenses (50 00)
Statutory Advertising (107 80)
Bank Charges (0 40)
Irrecoverable VAT (7,797 48)
{39,037 80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{47,084 10) HMRC - Corporation Tax
(6,691,565 42) Group/assoc company loans -
(299,994 23) IATA - Issued Tickets

(7,038,643 75)

DISTRIBUTIONS

(100,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders -
(100,000 00) .

(7,088,643.75) 3,236.54

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {(in admirwstration} 27 l,



Lowcostbeds.com Limited

Receipts and payments account from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Statement
of Affawrs

(£)

10,000.00
1,984,767 00
200,000 00

2,194,767 00

(17,348 00)
(4,356,541 00)
(12,656 00)
(122,324,396 00)

(126,710,941 00)

{1,281 00)

(124,517,455 00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

HMRC VAT Reclaim
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees

Speafic Bond

Pre-Appoint Adrmmstrators Fees
Admimistrators' Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Expenses

Counsels Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Credit Card Compames

HP Unsecured Claims
Group company loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable Flt Chg

Chients Deposit {Interest Bearing)
FLT vat Control Account

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (n adnmimstration) 28 p

(£)

200,000 00
134 96

200,134%6

{2,000 00)
(105 00)
(3,620 00)
(22,727 50)
(4,541 60)
(34,914 98)
(2,550 00}
(30,000 00)
(107 80)

(0 40)

(100,567 28)

(6 16)
86,887 08
12,686 76

99,567.68



Lowcostholidays Limited

Receipts and payments account from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Statement
of Affairs
(£)

10,000.00
1,984,767 00
200,000 00

2,194,767 00

(17,348 00)
(4,356,541 00)
(12,656 00)
(122,324,396 00}

(126,710,941 00)

(1,281 00)

(124,517,455.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

HMRC VAT Reclaim
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees

Speafic Bond

Pre-Appoint Administrators Fees
Adrmmstrators’ Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Legal Fees

Legal Expenses

Counsels Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Credit Card Compames

HP Unsecured Clayms
Group company loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable Fit Chg

Clients Deposit {Interest Bearing)
FLT Vat Control Account

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration} 29 p

(£)

200,000 00
134 96

200,134 96

(2,000 00)
(105 00)
(3,620 00)
(22,727 50)
{4,541 60)
(34,914 98)
(2,550 00)
(30,000 00)
(107 80)

(0 40)

{100,567 28)

6 16)
86,887 08
12,686 76

99,567.68



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

Detanis of significant expenses paid are prowvided in the body of our report

Detainls of payments made to sub-contractors are shown wn the body of our report

information concermng our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided in the body of the report

Information concerning the ability ta challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimstration 15
provided 1n our report

All bank accounts are interest bearnng
There are no foreign currency holdings

All amounts 1n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attnbutable VAT Where VAT
1s not recoverable 1t 1s shown as irrecoverable VAT

Lowcostiravelgroup Limted (in adminmistration) 30 p



V Pre-appointment time analysis

Lowcosttravelgroup Lirmted time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Time incurred by Smith & Williamson LLP

Hours

Manager/ Other

Partner /  Assoclate  Assistant professional  Assistants &
Ciassification of werk functien Oirector  director  Manager staff  suppwrt staff Time cost
Pre Appointment
AML, Conflict & ethics checls engagement

letters 000 000 1 00 075 Q00 179 553 7% 316 43
General advisory work inscivent 300 000 a4 00 0 0% 000 800 5,000 00 625 00
Appointment formalities goo 000 100 pa0 000 ¥ 00 Ta000 4000
Preparation of pre appointment documents 200 0350 0o oo0 00 (1] 387 50 37500
Creditors (inc EE 5) quenes 000 000 a0 Tais 000 425 §7125 20500
Job planning 000 003 ¢ 00 045 1R ¢1] 0585 133 25 205 00
Travetling [idi] 000 10 50 400 000 14 50 313000 213 86
Other 000 000 400 6 00 Q00 600 1,230 00 205 00
Total 8 Qo 050 12 50 15 &5 000 3665  £11,505 75 [313 94

Time incurred by CMB Partners (UK) Linted

Tume & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
AVETage

Other Senor Assstants & Time (osts Hourly Rae

Classfication Partner Hanager Professionals Support Saff Total Heurs L Lrar
Hours Fours LS 53 )

[EdminTtrationIPlanning ]
Job Planning & review 56 40 15 00 040 000 7140 40,867 50 5137
Sub totat [7756a0 ][00 J[ 000 ") [ 000 | 7140 J[ 408750 [ Svi3T |
[Reatisation af Assets |
Cash at Bank 1 80 040 000 000 1 B0 1,125 00 625 00
Sub tatal 130 o0 000 a0 T80 1,1 [ &5 00 ]
[Total hours ] 5920 15 60 000 cao 7420
[Tatal Tute Tosts | L 035 ] [ &, 000 U9 | [T ow 1 P Em ] i) 3T

Lowcosttravelgroup Limuted (in admimstration) 3 l]



Lowcostholidays Spain SL time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 20 July 2016

Twme ncurred by Smith & Witllamson LLP

Classificatien of werk functien
Pre-Appointment

Partner /
Director

Hours

Manager/ Q

Assgciate  Assistant

directer  Manaxer

ther

prefessional

staff

Assistants &
suppart staff

Average
Time cest heurly rate

AML Cenflict & ethics checks, engagement letters 060 £ 25 500 425 ] 10 50 3,322 50 335 48
Inftial meetings 00 ¢ 00 12 00 0 0¢ 000 1200 4,800 00 400 00
Generai advisory work insolvent 129 85 000 1150 125 000 142 60 85 022 50 596 23
Appotatment formalities ~ 450 215 1605 578 [1X04] 14 45 8 809 00 352 14
Preparation of pre appaintment documents 000 000 00 Q 50 000 0350 102 50 205 0
fre pack sale of business 000 Q00 ¢ 1 00 g% 100 160 00 160 OO
Creditors {tnc EE's) querics 900 330 3305 14 45 17 G0 57 80 16 D02 50 36 03
Job planning 13 20 14 05 185 10 50 L] 4% 70 21,380 25 43019
Travelling 900 009 160 200 0qQ0 360 762 00 211 67
Lorporate Tax 400 075 om 000 045 120 31125 259 38
Cerparate Finance 925 000 450 235 000 14 6O 767125 479 45
Othar 900 515 0 00 15 25 000 20 40 5,370 00 261 24
Total 162 05 27 40 100 05 60 00 17 45 366 95 £153,713 75 £418 90

Twne incurred by CMB Partners (UK) Limited

Time & Chargeout Summary

Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Lirnted employees

Avercge
Other Semor Assstants & Time Costs Hourty Rate
Clxaficatien Partner Maneger Professionats Suppart Stafi Totat Haurs £ Libr
Toars Ao _mn—J LT

[Admenistrabon/Plannmg |
Job Plansing & review 8970 33 50 000 000 143 20 77 462 %0 M09
Other 150 000 000 000 150 937 %0 625 00
Sub total 32 [ %% o [ _vod [ 1am [ 754000 [ 581 )
{Realisabon of Assews ]
Other 160 a0 000 000 1 00 623500 61500
Sub rotal 1 100 I[ oo 1| 000 | { o0 ][ 100 [ 62500 “_ 62500 |
(Total hours (%220 1 3% [ oo 1 o0 1] 1457 |

e mmeGoss | [ 976000 |24 E | oW |10

(HABW T

Lowcosttravelgroup Limted (n administration) 32 p



Lowcostaviation.com Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Time incurred by Smith & Wilhamson LLP

Heurs
Manager/ Other

Partner /  Asseciate  Assistant  prefessional Asgistants & Average
Classification #f wark function Directar directer support. staff Time cost heurly rate
Pre-Appaintment _ -
Inftial meetings oo 000 100 000 000 108 400 00 40000
Company searches and background checks 000 00 000 025 000 025 5125 205 00
General advisory work insolvent 100 000 000 000 400 100 1 15000 625 0
Preparation of pre ap documents 000 050 000 0%0 000 100 90 00 290 00
Job planning 00 000 000 055 000 05§ 1275 205 00
Tota! 200 50 3 00 130 0 00 480 £2,10400 £438 33

Time ncurred by CMB Partners (UK) Limited

Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdawn of tine spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Average

Other Senwor Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Prolessionals Support Staff Totol Hours £ £hr
TRurs FoUrs. Tours urs

[Administration/Plannfng |
Job Planming & review 000 150 000 000 150 600 00 400 00
Sub total L T 00 | | ) | | T 00 I I (] | | T50 [ i SO0 00 l [ %00 00 |
Sub-total 000 | L] | 000 T 00 o0 [ oo0 ]

(Totalours 1 o] T30 0o 000 750
[rowrmmetess | [_U00 (0000 [ UW [ O0W ] L T

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 33 p



Lowcostbeds.com Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Twne incurred by Smith & Willlamson LLP

Heurs
Manager/ Other

Partner / Asseciate  Asgistant wrafessienal Assistants & Average
Ciassification of wark functien Directer dirccter  Manager suppert staff Time cest heorly rate
Pre-Appointmant
AmL, Conflict & ethics checks, engagement letters o0 000 000 1135 om 135 276 7% 205 00
Imitial meetings . B 000 00 160 _ _. boo [1401] 100 40000  «000
Preparauien of pre appoinument documenis o0 050 o0 TSD 00 100 90 0 9000
Creditors {inc EE's) quenes 0 000 000 100 000 100 205 00 205 60
Job ptanming 000 0co Q00 015 000 Q15 3075 45 00
Gther 20 000 000 o100 o 1001312500 65500
Total 21 00 0 50 100 300 0 00 2550 £14 327 50 £561 86

Tirme mcurred by CMB Partners (UK

Time & Chargegut Summary Breakdown of bime spent by CMB Partners UK Linnted employees
Averoge
Other Senior Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classiflcation Partner ] Manager Professwonals Support Staff Tatal Hours £ £thr
HOurs ) Hours urs

[Emlmstrannnlﬂanmng |
Job Planmng & review 000 150 (1)1] 000 150 600 00 400 00

Sub-total W [ [ 9™ J[_9® [__T% [ W _J[_0m )
[Votal Frours S N I 2 O

[Tomt Time Costs S I TR LN T L T I L 1 ]

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 34 p



Lowcostholidays Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016
Twne wncurred by Smith & Willlamson LLP

Heurs

Manager/ Other

Parmer ¢/ Asseciate  Assistant professisnal  Assistants &
Classificatien of work functien Directer dirocter

‘Time cwst

Pre-Appointment

AML Conilict B ethics checks, engag lem:ri . oM 000 000 075 00 075 153 75 205 00
Inpatmecongs [ 000 10 000 000 100 4000 40000
Company searches end background checks 000 000 000 0 60 000 0 &0 123 00 205 00
Gencral advisory work Insoivent 200 400 000 900 0o 100 1,250 O 625 00
Proparation of pre appeintment documents ¢ 00 050 0 00 050 Q00 100 290 00 290 00
Jab planning 000 000 00 050 000 050 116 50 23300
Totak 100 0 50 1 00 Z 35 400 3 85 £ 333 25 {398 63

Time incurred by CMB

Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Linnted employees
Average
Gther Senior Asgistants & fime Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professtonals Support Szaff Tatal Hours E Lihr
L—WH— I_WIT_' Faurs oot
[Administrabon/Planning ]
Job Planming & review 000 150 0 08 000 150 600 00 400 00

Sub-total @ [ 150 [ T [ 900 || TS0 | [ 60000 | [ 40000 |

[Totathours [ OW 7w [ W™ [ 0% [ 7% ]

[T Time Tass — O L 2 . L

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited [in admumstration) 35 p



VI Time analysis for the period

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Time incurred by employees of Smith & Willtamson LLP

Hours

Manager/ Other

Partner /  Assoclate  Assistant prafessienal  Assistarts &
Classification of work function Director director  Manager staff  support staff Time cost

Administration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 610 325 112125 22130 000 4390 17,082 50 38912
Initial post appointment notification tetters 000 200 000 515 000 715 2,646 50 370 14
including creditors

Cashiering general, including bonding 000 185 075 40 60 000 43 20 13,229 20 306 23
Job planming, reviews and progression (inc &

month reviews and planning meetings 100 SO 285 15 55 21 65 000 140 55 76,809 00 546 4%
checklist & dhary -

Post appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, 030 000 575 135 000 740 2,900 0 9 89
Corp Tax that are not trading related)

Protection of company records {incl 035 000 155 080 o0 470 1,755 00 73 48
Electronic)

Insurance & general asset pratection 033 Qo0 120 13 & QM 180 674 25 374 58
Travelling 000 oo 550 125 000 &75 1,546 50 29 11
Filing file and information management 000 000 000G 210 0o 210 61800 29429
Pre appointment non creditor tax o oD 000 100 oo o oo 100 40000 400 00
Agents and advisers, general 0 00 ooo 650 200 000 B 50 320000 37882
Correspondence with joint liquidator 000 000 000 125 000 125 J250 000
Filing  Adminfstration and planning 000 [v1] 000 22 65 000 22 65 5,561 75 245 55
;::;‘:" manager review approval and 410 000 15 00 340 000 250 959525 426 48
Cther 93 Q00 000 000 000 00 750 62500
Investigations

Directors cofrespondence & conduct 114 20 000 228 860 000 12505 7487100 59873
questwnnaires

Statutory books and accounting records 000 075 075 015 000 165 676 50 410 00
review

Investigation of legal clafms 073 1315 1t 50 000 000 15 40 TS50 51789
SIP2 and 5{P4 obligations {Inc CDDASS forms) 000 290 37 480 000 11 45 4,510 50 39393
Asset tracing (¢ @ Land Registry and 000 ooo 07s 000 [tho] 075 136 25 500
Company Searches)

Enquiries of advisecs 900 40 100 000 Q00 200 BOO 00 40000
Reallisation of assets

Fixeg charge Property {land and buildings) 000 000 040 [130.1] 1Xvi] 040 126 00 31500
Debtors not financed (includes reassigned 145 ¢ 00 080 00 a0 215 115875 51478
debtors)

Qther chattel assets 000 [ 150 000 000 t 50 600 00 400 00
Cash at Bank 0 0¢ 0 60 000 1125 000 125 312 50 150 00
Liaising with agents (general) Q00 000 260 000 000 250 904 00 347‘9,9_
3::;‘:” manager review, approval and 035 000 000 000 000 035 21875 62500
Other 000 000 305 000 000 305 1,04575 342 87
Trading

Purchasing/suppliers {not landtord) 000 000 675 000 000 679 2,700 00 400 00
Accounting 000 00D 100 000 000 100 40000 40000
Insurances 000 000 750 D oo 000 250 1,00000 400 00
;g:’;:;wd payrall {inc PAYE/NIC for trading 000 000 600 006 000 500 240000 400 00
Premrses fssues {inc landlord and site 000 000 615 000 000 5125 2,500 00 400 00
clearance)

Shutdown or handover 000 000 050 500 000 650 206000 11692

. Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admmmstration) 36 "



Creditors

Floating charge creditors 015 000 000 Q00 000 Q3 156 25 625 00
HP & lease creditors 000 050 000 000 000 050 262 50 525 Q0
RPO and ERA claims & tnbunals 000 228 773 5 55 @00 15 %5 5,929 00 38129
Employees & pension {other) {Inct

Jobcentre/CoA ete) 195 l00 2000 16 55 000 41 50 14,547 75 350 35
Crown (not RPO etc) 240 000 000 035 000 265 1562 50 589 62
Unsecured creditors 1330 10 50 18 20 2475 050 67 25 27,845 75 414 06
Client Money {CASS Obligations) & Regulatory

Reparting (FCA, HMRC & FSCS) 000 000 600 000 Q00 600 2,400 00 400 00
Client Correspondence / Cormmunications 000 000 100 000 000 100 400 00 400 00
3:’:{:::r!manager revigw, approval and 050 0 00 100 000 000 150 712 50 475 00
Other 000 00 100 14 20 G 00 15 20 3,950 0¢ 59 §7
AmLrCompliance

AL {1 done post appointment 000 [1X1.43 000 i 25 000 125 372 50 298 00
Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax 29 65 515 000 000 000 3480 20,474 S0 588 35
Corporate Finance

Corporake Finance 000 0 00 150 075 000 73125 24,122 50 319 32
Forensics

Forensics 000 o® 775 1025 000 18 00 279115 26618
Total 274 BO 48 15 244 60 219 10 0 50 789 15 £348,556 95 E447 69

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Witllamson Financiaf Services employees

Classificatien of werk functisn

Manager!

Asseciate
directer

Partner /
Directwr

Assistant
Manager

Hours
Uhet }
proféssional  Assistants &

statt  support sl Timo et

$mith & Williamson Financlal Services

SBEWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy

690 000

0 00

0 06 00 6 %0 3,053 25

441 50

Total

& 90 0 00

0 00

000 0 00 6 90

£3,053 23 {442 50

Time incurred by staff of CMB Partners (UK) Limited

Crasslticathon

| Adrinis: my

Stdtutory Reports & Retarns
Ca

Job Planning & review
Taxation

Company Reconds
AgLrsASvisors
Pantnerfdanager Review
Qiher

Sub-fotal

Pavesigazions

Directors Comespondence
Books and Records Review
Legal Claims

CODA 1988 ObBgaticns
Assot Tracing!Searches
Other

Sub-rtal

lRealaallon of Assots |

Det® Colection

Sale of Business

Cash a1 Bank

Propeny

Motor Vahedes
PannerfManager Review
Other

Sub-forat

Creddors

Perslon Schemos

Secured Credions

Preterenlial Creddors/Employees
Unsacurad Creddors
Sharehaiders

Credtors Commdtea

Sclr-tatal

(Tracing ]
onSia

Employeos

Oirector meetings

Invoicing

Purchasing

Other

Sulrfoto!

(Total pours ]
]Tolal Teme Cosis |

Other Senlor
Pariner Mi or Professionaty
Hours Hours. Hours

Assisianis & Timo Costs
Sy St Totnf Hours i
Houra

[Averaga Hourfl,
Rty £
508 152 ace Qoo 150 80000 40600
00w 000 000 000 000 oo 0
5320 15 50 ooo 6a0 &3 70 36450 00 57424
000 000 600 000 600 Qoo 000
000 000 (1. ] 000 000 000 600
[ 000 nog L1] o o0 oob 000
100 000 000 oo 300 1875 00 82500
150 240 oo 000 260 1897 50 480 54
C 5 1 | a0 ] | 000 ] 000 [T 588 38
2500 500 000 000 3000 17 625 00 587 50
2300 0.40 0.o¢ 000 2340 14 53500 8215
100 000 090 000 1100 887500 82500
000 000 o0 000 000 Q00 000
850 350 L1 Y] 1300 733750 564 42
1400 1180 000 1) 2580 13 270 00 52208
Tz ] 20 ] | doa__ | {__om ] ([_ioszc ]| (_S6gz50_ ] [__sreer ]
000 1. 000 000 000 000 000
a5 600 600 000 850 408250 82500
a0 0 aoe a0 00 1] 000
00 [1-] 000 000 000 000 000
000 00Q o 0% Qa0 000G oo 000
000 000 000 1] 000 000 000
100 090 0w 000 100 82500 82500
[ 7% ] C oo 1 [ 000 ] [ eoe 1 | 750 | [ 488780 | [ eason_ |
000 1] [ oo 000 000 000
(1 000 oo a00 000 000 000
690 000 000 (1] oco 000 000
(3] 000 000 0 oo 650 31250 82500
oo LT ] oon eoo 000 o260 00
600 300 000 000 900 4950 00 550 00
e ] | s ] | oot | | o0 ] | o0 | [ Szezse ] [ 55305 )
600 06g 000 00 000 0ao 000
002 L1 000 000 000 a00 040
06 oG ooy a0 a0 aoe a00
000 000 0% 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 008 000 000 000
000 002 0o (1] 000 o 00 oo
CowJ Cme ) e ) (e ) (e ] Cem ) (e )
[T w20 7 [—_e¢310 | | gog___ | | do¢ | [_ ez )
[ o350 [Tirzoee ) | 000 [ 008 [Ch3sisco 576

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimistration)

3‘7=D



Lowcostholidays Spain SL time analysis from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017

Time incurred by employees of Srmth & Willamson LLP

Hours
Manager/ Other
Partner/ Associate  Assistant professional  Assistants & Total
Classificatien of wark function Director  directar  Manager staff  suppert staff haurs Time cost
Admtmstration and planning
Statutory returns, reports it meetings 775 000 1760 56 45 000 820 31,985 75 39391
Imtial pest appointment notification letters, including a1s oo Voo 140 000 155 1,135 00 T
¢creditors _ _ ~
Cashlenng general, including banding 000 000 400 3 90 000 4099 11,5575 28278
Jeb planning, reviews and progression (in¢ § month
reviews and planning mestings, checklist & diary 133170 000 4200 2915 000 204 95 109,227 50 53295
Post appointment taxanon (YAT, PAYE/NIC Corp Tax that 000 000 100 065 000 165 01 50 364 55
are not trading related)
Protection of company records (incl electrome) 000 000 515 055 0oo 570 20052 39180
Insurance & general asset protection 0 [1]11] 3% 045 0oo 395 1,24200 114 4)
Filing fle and information management L0 []1 4} 050 1005 a00 1055 2,70000 1559
Company searches 000 ooa 0o 030 000 010 8700 90 00
Agents and advisers, general 000 000 13 50 2% 000 16 40 56,256 50 38149
Correspendente with j6int Hagwdator o008 000 o0 040 o0 040 Weoo  [000
Filing Administration and planning oo coo 000 38 50 000 18 50 950500 146 88
Director/manager review, approval and signing 9% 000 910 345 000 245 10,858 50 484 12
Qther b 60 ooo 100 0 8% 5 370 4,762 S0 547 41
Investigatians
Directors correspondence & condutt questionnaires 040 000 805 1760 000 126 05 398955 31651
Statutory books and accounting records review i2i1] 000 000 455 o900 455 1,571 7% M
Investigation of legal claims. 150 000 e 18 35 000 2355 12,7425 51695
$IPZ and 51P4 gbligations {inc CDDABS forms) 000 000 350 G 90 000 1340 5,729 50 427 57
Enquiries of advisers 000 oo 100 0 40 000 240 2400 500
Other 000 Q00 400 020 000 410 1,662 CO 395N
Realisation of assets " B
Debtors not financed (inciudes reassigned debtors) D00 000 [1]0)] 095 o0 095 45 0w
Sale of business as a whole including lfafson vath legal 000 000 000 oo 000 oo0 000
advisers agents ot
Cash at Bank 000 000 000 250 060 150 62500 25000
Uaising yith agents {general) 000 ¢ 00 1% D0 P00 350 1,128% M3
Sale of business post cornpleﬁug matters _ 035 6o 000 000 000 _ 035 __usis e
Other 075 000 380 320 o0 775 3,643 25 47010
Trading
Purchasingfsupptiers (not landlord) 040 000 550 000 000 550 20000 40000
Accounting 000 000 3100 000 Q00 100 1,70000 40000
Insurances 0o 000 100 000 000 100 0000 40000
S$taff and payroll {inc PAYEANC for trading period) 000 o000 12 50 000 000 1250 5,000 00 400 00
Premises Issues (inc landlord and site clearance) o0 000 500 ooo 000 _ 3w 2,00000 40000
Shutdown or handover 000 000 200 000 000 100 §0000 40000
Creditors
Floating ¢harge creditors 0og a0 om 020 000 Q0 6200 1000
RPO and ERA claims & tnbunals 000 000 025 000 o0 025 | 31500
Employees & pension {other) {incl Jobcentre /C5A etch 155 4 1205 620 000 V9 BO 74305 375 18
Lrown (not RPQ etc) g 30 000 000 000 000 030 18750 62500
Unsecured creditors _ 9% 15 050 bERS] 36 30 7535 “521 95 114,004 50 374 4
Creditors commattee 000 000 127 603 000 18 80 8,038 00 427 55
Client Money {CASS Oblrgations) & Regulatory Reporting i
(FCA, HMRC & FSCS) o 1] “D-T 16 00 000 000 _2600 : 10,400 00 __40000
Filing creditors 000 000 0% 175 000 175 B8T5% 1M
Director/manager review approval and sighing 000 Q00 715 003 000 715 290000 4000

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in admimistration) 38 p



AML{Compliance

ANML 1f done post appointment 000 oo ‘000 000 . 000 000 g N
Corporate Tax -

‘Corporate Tax 000 V75 000 o0 000 175 67175 18500
Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance 12 95 000 4675 075 000 60 45 MS0875 a4
Forensics

Farensics 100 000 19 25 21195 000 4420 12,351 75 179 45
‘Total 274 15 215 153 25 706 95 75 50 1,412 10 [553,33225 £391 85

Hours
Manager/ Other
Partner [ Associate  Assistant prefessional  Assistants &
Classificatian of work functisn Director  directer  Manager staff support staff Time cest
Smith & Wiiliamson Financial Services
SEWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy 000 Q00 48 25 000 __bw 48 23 10,976 88 227 50
Toal 000 000 48 15 ¢ 0o 0 Q0 4815 10,976 88 £227 50

Breakdown of time spent by Srith 8 Williamson employees in relation to the interchange claim

Haurs
- Managerf QGther
Partner /  Asseciate  Assistanc prafessienal  Assistants &
Classification of werk functisn Dircecter - directer Manager staft support staff Time cast
Iinterchange Claim
Interchange Claim 255 %0 ¢ 00 030 948 000 245 65 16499325 61 09
Total 255 90 000 030 945 0 00 26565 £164,99325 £62109

Time incurred by employees of CMB Partners {UK) Limited

Other Senios Asslsianta 8 Time Costz Average Hourly

Classifisation Partner Maomger Professionals Statt Total Houra £ Ren £hr
Hown Hourn Hous Hous

{AministrationyPiancing ]
Statuory Reports 8 Returs 100 250 00¢ o ob 3s0 1825 00 494 29
Cashlering 009 coo 000 000 poo LY 000
Job Plaming & review 101 84 18 50 o000 000 11834 70250 0O 59382
Taxotkn 150 000 000 o0 130 097 50 623500
Company Records Q00 Qoo [ o) 000 600 00 000
AgentalAdwsors 000 000 000 a0 o0 o000 000
ParneiiMonager Review Q00 000 Q00 L1 4] o000 000 000
Other 1080 750 000 000 1820 8750 00 532 79
Sub-totof (Csoe ] [Coee ] ([(Chated ] [CE2feis | [sezed )
[Irvestigations. 1
Disctore Comrpspondenco 000 .00 000 000 0.00 000 o000
Bocks and Retords Review 40 00 1200 a 0o 000 5200 29 800 00 573 08
Legal Claims 060 000 Q00 000 o0 o000 000
CDDA 1588 Oddigatiorg a46a 00 coe [ L0 [ o0
Azzel Trocing/Searches 200 8 [l 000 1000 4 450 00 445 00
Qther AT 50 7T 000 000 288 50 242 997 30 809 78
Sub-totzf #1350 ] oo ] | [T | 0 00 ] [4s0s6 ] (27723760 ] 802 04
[Foplastionofpusets ]
Oebt Collection 000 00d [L) 000 090 000 000
Sata of Busineaa 0g0 900 00 [ o 582 50 az3 00
Caosh al Bank [+].4] 00Q 000 000 o000 000 o000
Property 0co Qo0 000 000 0 oo 000 Q00
Motor Vehicles o000 500 000 3. 1] 000 L3 ] bDoo
Partoer/Mionager Roview ago 000 000 o000 a00 o0 a 00
Other 1200 Q00 000 000 1200 7 50000 425 00
Sub-to [C2ee ] [ _ooo ] 0 00 | [ 1280 ] [Ceoezs0 ] 62500
Icrcdiun ’
Persion Schemes [ 1] [} ] 000 00 000 000 000
Seaured Crediors 000 ood 000 000 34 4] 00d 000
P C 150 o00 Q00 000 1350 937 50 &25 00
Unsttitod Creditors 4 40 560 150 000 17 553500 47308
Shorchokers 0go 000 pon 000 o0 000 poo
Cradiora Committoo 700 300 LiXe] 000 1000 557500 557 50
Sub-total [T3ew ] [Teee 3 [Thse ) [ %05 )
|Tradlm
On Site (1] 0ac am a0 ooy (o] aag
Employess Qo0 a00 000 o od o000 000 a o0
Director meetings Qoo 000 000 000 o0 oon 000
Inveleing 0a0 @00 o oo oon Q00 0ot 000
Purchasing Doo [ R00] 000 000 000 [HR00] LX)
Other 0oo 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00
Sub-total 000 ] T oo ] 00 | [ oo ] [ oo0 ] [ oo ] [ 000 ]
[Fotat hours ] [ s | L 8230 | [ 150 | o og {(Cemz2 )
[Total Time Costs ] 34853500 [Tozp2000 ] £ 48500 (oo | [ S7esi000 } 595

Laowcosttravelgroup Limited {in administration 39 l'



Lowcostaviation.com Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Time incurred by employees of Smuth & Willamsan LLP

Hours

Manager/ Other

Partner / Asseciate  Assistant professianal Asststants & Average
Classification of werk functden Diracter directsr  Manager staff suppart staff Tire cest heorly rate

Administration and planning

Statutory réturns reports & meetings 385 315 675 1720 oo naos 13,922 50 443 39
imual post appointment nopfication letters, ncluding 000 1585 000 105 000 160 1066 75 59
creditors

Cashigring general including bonding 000 055 oor 485 (114} 520 2,019 50 2
Job planmng, reviews and progression (inc 6 month reviews w10 140 450 285 oto 97 45 10368 25 261 B3
and planning meeungs, checkhist & diary

Post appantmens taxatan (VAT PAYE/MIC Carp Tax that 000 00 05 080 000 105 40475 385 48
are not trading retated) S e —_— e

Incurance & general asset protection 0 Qo0 030 o0 o0 01 41 00 47050
Filing, file and informatton management 000 oo 000 045 000 @45 1L50 250 0¢
Pre appointment non creditor Lax oo om 059 a0 om Q50 250 625 00
Company searches a0 000 oo 910 000 o010 noe 31000
Filing Admunistraticn and plasning ¢ a0 o a0 380 o0 lao 182225 479 54
Prrector/manager review, approval and signing 065 [eR"] 050 015 000 180 1,037 30 576 39
Investigations

Oirectars correspandence & conduct quesuonnairgs " o0 265 035 oo 230 589329 47913
Statutory books and accounting records review 000 050 100 05 oac 175 916 25 33500
Investigation of legal claims 000 225 Q00 ooo 00 225 1,391 25 4181
S51P2 and StP4 obligabons {sinc CDDASS forms) o oe LR L] a7% 27 o0 60 1545 00 4917
Cash at Bank " tm 0w 000 20 om 100 TS0 36635
Qther Q00 L) 015 o000 000 015 47 25 3500
Creditors

Employees & pension (sther) (Inct Jobcentre/CS4 ete) 000 000 000 008 000 005 15 50 o
Unsecurad creditors 183 230 106 Q40 Q0 75 43085 578 84
QOther 0 00 000 000 050 000 050 125 00 250 00
A amplance L e e e e e e e e e e e
AML 1 done post appetntment Q00 0 000 15 @ 00 130 626 25 417 50
Total 31 35 12 490 16 35 42 BS 0 00 102 95 [47,941 00 £465 67

Time incurred by employees of CMB Partners (UK} Linmted

Oiher Senior Assistants & Tima Casta | Average Hotly|

Classification Partner Marager Professionats Statt Total Houwrs £ Rate £hr
Hears Heuan Hous Hours.

[Patmenisiraion/Plannirg ]
Stmiutery Reports & Retums 000 000 000 000 000 000 o000
Cashenrg 000 00a 0oo Q00 000 000 @00
Job Plannog & revew [1])] 550 boo 00 550 2200 00 400 50
Taxahon 000 00 000 000 000 000 000
Comparty Records 000 000 090 am Q00 Qo am
Agents/Advisars 000 g 00 doo 900 000 00 G 03
PartreriMerager Ravew 000 000 000 a0 000 000 000
Other 20 240 000 000 60 1710 00 47500
Sub-total COow ] 70 ] [ ow 1 [ ow 1 [ew_ ] 381000 ]
imvestgtiors ]
Directors Corespondence 000 ooo oo D00 ooo 000 000
Books and Records Review 00 000 [:]: 4] 060 900 000 000
Lega! Clarma 000 (] ooa aoa a00 1] ] (] )
CDOA 1888 Obligatiens 000 000 [:1:.+] 300 000 000 ooo
Asset Trecrg/Searches 000 000 ¢oo Q00 400 000 000
Other 550 Qo0 o000 000 550 343750 82500
St %] e e ] (w1 CEx ] s CEw)
[Totsl hours ] Cere ] L 799 ) (oo ] [dod 1 [Cwe ]
[otal Tima Gosts | Haerse ) doo_] [ g 1 563

Lowcosttravetgroup Limited (in admimstration) 40 l',



Lowcostbeds.com Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 14 Japuary 2017

Twme incurred by employees of Smith & Willamson LLP

Heurg

Manayert Other

Partner / Asseciate  Assistant prefessional Assistants & Average
Classification of wark functisn Diroctar dirocter  Manaser statf  suppert staff Time cost hourly rate

Administration and planning

$talutory returns reports & meetings 4 4g 7S 650 20 30 Qo0 3365 12,809 25 380 &6
Instial post appointment notification letters, including 600 [ 55 aaa 290 acn 445 [ 7i275 384 89
creditors

Cashiering general including bonding 00 G55 a0 465 oz 570 1,466 25 261 97
Job planning revigws and progression (ine b month 675 110 100 595 000 15 80 13,600 75 537 14
reviows and planming meetings checklsst & dary [

Post appointment taxation {YAT PAYE/NIC Corp Tax that om0 o0 015 065 000 0% 301 50 33500
are not trading related)

filing file and information management om 000 o000 040 aon 04 124 00 31000
Pre appointment nen creditar tax o coo o350 a00 000 050 200 00 400 00
Company searches 000 000 200 910 000 010 25 00 250 00
Fiing admimstration and planaing [e]143 000 0o 13 oW 235 587 30 50 00
Director/manager review, approval and nigning 065 50 015 015 [11141] 155 81525 525 97
Investigations

Directors correspondence & conduct questionnaires 70 oo 050 015 oco 5 35 15,641 50 $17 02
Statutory books and accounting records review 000 1m0 000 300 00 100 525 00 525 00
Investigation of tegal claims 14 B0 400 000 000 000 18 80 11,350 €0 603 72
$4P2 and $1P4 obitgations (fac LODABS forms) o0 oW 875 7% oL 50 1,205 00 w72
Realisation of assets

Cash at Bank L 000 00 1 000 i 75 32 50 250 00
Cther 000 025 100 000 Qo0 125 531 25 475 00
Creditors .

Employees & penston (other} (facl Jobceatre/CSA ete) a03 o 00 o0 005 000 0 0% 15 50 0000
Crown (not RPO etc) [¢X11] o0d oM 015 {00 015 <b 50 1090
Unsecured creditors 110 040 000 030 000 190 1,05) 00 554 71
QOther . _ 000 000 0 00 050 00} 050 12500 50 00
AML/Compliance

AML  if done post appoeintment Q00 000 00 300 000 300 930 00 310 00
Corporata Tax

Corporate Tax 0.00 37 000 0 00 00 375 1,121 75 299 13
Total &1 10 15 95 11 75 45 60 0 60 135 50  £64,498 75 £476 01

Time incurred by employees of CMB Partners (UK) Limited

Cihar Senfor Assisiongs & Tima Cosaa Avernge Hourly

Clagsification Parines Manoger F Suppart Staft Tatal Howrs £ Rate Lhr
Hous Hours oy )

[Adminkstrotion/Pianning ]
Sigtutory Reports & Relums 000 000 oo o 080 000 000
Cashiedng 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Jub Parrig & raview 050 B850 00D 0.00 700 2912 50 #10.07
Toxation Doo 000 000 000 L1 000 000
Companry Roconds 040 000 000 000 000 [ 1] 000
AgenisiAguisers L3 000 400 000 000 L1 L1
PartnerfManager Roview 000 000 000 Q00 [][V] o00 000
Giher 120 240 o0 bo0 a80 1710 00 47500
Sub-totol 170 o0 ] [ o0 | [ o | [_oeo | [48z2s6 | [_43so0s_|
[irrestigations ]
Oiraciory’ Comaspondence 000 0.00 ] 000 000 000 000
Boaks and Recands Review 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Lega! Claims 000 0600 000 000 000 000 000
CODA 1938 Obligations oog 000 Q00 oo 000 000 000
Asset Tracng/Searches 000 [1140] 0oo do0 [:3:1] oqo Qoo
Other 550 000 o000 1] ] 550 3437 50 B25.00
Sut-totai oo | [ dvw | [ _doo__ | [ _sso_ ) 343750 | 82500 |
[Tow mours ] 720 890 o} [__oe0 | [rfemw
Tota Tune Costs 35000 Cfw ] [t 1 808000 ) 00

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in admimsiration) 41 p



Lowcostholidays Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017

Time incurred by employees of Smith & Wilhamson LLP

Haurs
Managerf Other
Partner /' Asseciate  Assistant professisnal Assfitants & Tatal
Classificatien #f work functien Directer directar  Manager stafi  suppert staff heurs Time cost
Adminigtration and planning
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 410 3% 675 000 000 3410 13,0631 50 e
Initial post appoiniment notification letters including a0 155 oe 1% 000 445 V6T TS 368 01
creditors
Cashtenng general, mchrding bonding o0 030 ooo 420 o0 450 1,753 7% 25 B
Job planming, reviews and progression (inC § month reviews
and plznming meetings, chacklist & diary 15 00 3 L) 540 340 000 2315 14,169 75 503 37
o
Post appointment taxanon iYAT, PAYEANC, Corp Tax that are 030 000 135 155 000 110 1,126 00 837
not trachng related}
Protecton of company records {inct electronic) 00 000 050 000 000 050 157 50 31500
Filing file and information management oo 000 000 (O] 000 040 124 00 310 00
Pre appointment nob creditor tax oo 000 050 oo o 050 200 00 400 00
Lompany wearches 900 o000 00 o0 N 919 B 10
Filing  Administragon and planning 00 Q00 a0 45 am 450 1,125 00 259.00
Director/manager review approval and signing 0% 050 015 015 000 180 Lrr i 8§40 14
Investigations
Directors corr dence & conduct g naIres 81% 000 0 40 040 000 905 5,397 25 594 38
Statutory books and accounting records review 000 050 000 000 000 050 62 50 525 o0
Invesagzuon of legal claims 000 930 00 om ¢o0 910 4,882 $0 525 00
SiP2 and StP4 obtrganons (anc CODASS forms) D00 D 07 E s} Do 360 10500 3t rd
Reahsation of assets
Debtars not financed {includes reassigned debtors) {400 ___bse 000 oo oeo 050 025 B0
Cash at Bank 000 000 000 275 000 175 687 50 250 0
Other 000 100 100 000 000 360 1 450 00 48 13
Trading
Shutdown or handover 300 000 100 ¢ 00 000 100 400 00 06 00
Craditars
Employces & pension (ather) {Incl Jobcentre/CSA elc) Q0% 000 050 005 000 055 173 00 314 55
Unsecured creditors ¢35 305 079 960 000 1370 4,924 75 359 47
Qther 00 900 0,00 Q50 0o 450 125 00 250 00
AML/Compliance
AML 1f done post appointment {00 000 00 325 0 00 3125 1,007 50 3f0 00
Corperate Tax
Corporate Tax 000 235 000 000 000 2135 904 75 385 OO
Total 28 30 25 55 1% 20 60 50 000 13415 5603675 E£MT7 T2

Time wcurred by employees of CMB Partners (UK) Limited

Othes Semos pssigtarts & Time Costs | Avesage Hourdy

Chassification Partner Manager Profesgionals Support Staft Tola! Hours £ Ratp i

Harn Heary Hoary Vean
[dmretenooPamg |
Statutory Reperts & Retams 00 Q0o 000 000 000 000 000
Casherng 400 00 000 o0 a0 600 000
Job Pranng & ewre a0 150 [y 800 150 £0200 400 00
Taxation a0 000 000 000 000 000 000
Company Ratords o000 000 000 000 o0 00 000
AgentsiAdusors 000 000 o0 000 000 000 000
Parter/Manager Review LY om 000 o0 000 000 a0
Other 120 240 000 000 380 1710 00 500
Sub-totat 2o 1 (39 ] [ oo ] (oo ] [_sie_ ] [2woo0 | [ 4284
[inesizgitiors ]
Duectors Carmespondence 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Bouls and Revends Review 060 000 om 00D o o0 D00
Legal Clalms 000 008 000 000 ¢00 000 000
CDOA 1883 Qbligabons 000 aon 000 000 000 00 000
Asset Fraong/Searches 000 o0 000 000 000 000 000
Othet 550 000 oo oon 550 343750 62500
Sub-toial T T O T oo [ ss0 ) [ a4ms0 ) [_eB00_ )
[Totai rowrs 1 Cere ] [ 3w ] g0 | [ o | [ e |
[Vatal Tima Costs ] (agezse 1 [ t1seat0 | [ gea | oo | ] 2

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in adnmstration) 42 p



Explanation of major work actwvities undertaken

Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the admimistrators and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, and internal compliance requirements  This work includes the following

= Statutory notifications and advertising

« Dealing wath routine correspondence

» Calculating the bonding requirement

» General case planming and admimstration

« Mantaiming physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management saoftware)

» Secunng the Companies’ electronic records, including the time that has been incurred by an agent forensic
teamin refation to preserving, downloading and 1maging from the Companes’ server on to a format in
which 1t may be searched for our investigations

+» Collecting the Compames’ physical books and records, and orgamsing storage of these records
e Preparing the adrmmistrators’ proposals and other statutory reports
» Dealing and nstructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case

Cashiering time.

= Mamntaning and managing the administrators’ cash book and bank accounts
* Reconciliation of bank account

+ Correspondence with banks

¢ Raising cheques/prepanng telegraphc transfers, rermttances of receipts

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the Compames and
to review the Compames’ records with a view to making to asset recovenes This work includes the following

« Complying with our statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’ Disqualificabion Act 1986

¢« Investigation the actions of various parties in the lead up to the administration of the Companies

+ Reviewing the Compames’ books and records in relation to investigations

¢ Corresponding with previous directors regarding our directors’ questionnaire

¢ Reviewing the Compames’ bank statements and noting transactions for further investigation

* {nvestigating circumstances which might give nse to claims against various parties and hence potential
realisations of assets for the benefit of the creditors

Trading

This section 15 1n relation to the evacuation of the Company’s trading premises The work includes the
followang

*  Accounting
s Property issues

Reatisation of assets

This section 1s 1n relation to the realisation of the Company's assets The work includes the following

s+ Rewviewmng the Compames' accounts and debtor records in order to ascertain the book value of the trade
debtors and to formulate a recovery strategy

» Liawsing with the banks n relation to the funds transfers

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 43 I]



Creditors

Dealing with correspondence from Creditors including both customers of the Company and trade and
expense creditors

Corporate Finance team time

Work conducted by our Corporate Finance team in relation to the sale of assets included the following

Supporting the joint admimstrators in the process of seeking to realise value for the assets

Liaising with the Compamies’ management team and the joint admimistrators n respect of 1dentifying
assets avatlable for sale

Contacting potentially interested parties and momitor and respond to unsoliCited expressions of interest
received via

- Joint Administrators
- The Companies
- Smuth & Wilhamson LLP's website

Pre-vetting and venfication of prospectve purchasers Lines of enquiry were followed-up with 62
prospective purchasers

Issuing of non-disclosure and confidentiality agreements to prospective purchasers and/or their advisers
Agreements were put in place with 28 such parties

Reviewing data provided by the Compames' management in respect of assets avaitable for sale
Preparation and provision of data to prospective purchasers in order to submit offers for the assets
Assisting the joint admimistrators 1 negotiations with prospective purchasers

Supporting the joint administrators and their lawyers in preparation of the legal documentation for asset
sales

Assisting the joint admimistrators and their legal advisers in the process of explonng transaction structures
through which the customer databases might be sold to a third party

AML / Comphance

Review of Anti-Money Laundening internal requirements and compliance prepared pnor to the appointment of
the tguidation

Companies and background searches
Dealing with quenes raised by our compliance department

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {(in adrmimstration) 44 p



VIl Fees and costs estimate

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited comparison between fees estimate and actual time
costs from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017 and future estimate

Time cast (E)

Classification of work function

Estimate Actual Future
Administration and planming
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 41,625 00 17,082 50 15,000 00
Imtial post appointment nobification letters, including creditors 5,950 00 2,646 50 0 00
Cashiering general, including bonding 4,740 00 13,229 20 8,500 00
Job planning, reviews and progression (Inc 6 month reviews and planning 83,490 00 76,809 00 25,000 00
meetngs, checklist & dary
Post appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 24,026 00 2,900 00 3,000 00
related}
Protection of company records {incl electronic) 2,975 00 1,755 (Q 000
Insurance & general asset protection 1,775 00 674 25 000
Travelling 000 1,546 50 000
Filing, file and information management 1,010 00 618 00 500 00,
Pre appointment non creditor tax 0 00 400 G0 1] [Il()1
Agents and advisers, general 6,310 00 3,220 00 2,000 00
Correspondence with jont Liguidator 000 312 50 000
Pensions review and notificalion to the relevant bodies 5,045 00 000 000
Filing Admimstration and planming 750 00 5,561 75 3,000 00
Director/manager review, approval and signing 10,100 00 9,595 25 7,500 001
Other 000 187 50 000,
Investigations
Eirectors correspondence B conduct questionnaires 72,099 Q0 74,871 00 1,500 00
Creditor & shareholder complaints 3,345 060 000 000
Reporting to the Conduct Assesment Service 1,635 00 000 000
Reviewing directors conduct 5,290 00 00 0 00(
Statutory books and accounting records review 15,455 00 676 50 500 00}
Investigation of legal claims 10,170 00 7,972 50 30,000 00
5IP2 and S(P4 obtigations {inc CODABS forms) 000 4,510 50 0900
Asset tracing (e g Land Registry and Company Searches) 45 00 236 25 0 00
Qther 485 00 000 000
Realisation of assets
Fixed charge Property {land and buildings) 000 126 00 0 00,
Debtors not financed (includes reassigned debtors) 12,805 00 1,158 25 300 00
Other chattel assets 000 600 00 000
Cash at Bank 9,685 00 312 50 500 00
Liaising with agents (general) 000 904 00 1,000 00
Tax Refunds 8,705 00 000 0 00
Director/manager review, approval and signing 000 21875 200 00
Other 000 1,045 75 000
Trading
Purchasing/suppliers (not landlord) 000 2,700 00 000
Accounting 000 400 00 000
Insurances 000 1,000 00 0 00,
Staff and payroll (inc PAYE/NIC for trading period) 000 1,400 00 000
Premises issues (in¢ landlord and site clearance) 2,050 00 2,500 00 2,000 00
Shutdown or handover 3,360 00 2,060 00 000

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {1n administration) 45 p



*

Creditors

Fixed charge creditors 500 00 000 0 00,
Floating charge ¢reditors 41,240 00 156 25 " 000
HP & lease creditors 2,200 00 262 S0 000
RPO and ERA claims & tnbunals 18,740 00 5,929 00 7,500 00
Employees & pension {other) (Incl Jobcentre/CSA eic) 42,460 00 14,547 75 4,000 00
Crown (not RPO etc) 2,960 00 1,562 50 2,000 00
Unsecured creditors 18,685 00 27,845 75 20,000 00
Creditors (Case Specific 1) 000 2,400 00 2,000 00
Creditors (Case Speciiic 2) 000 400 00 000
Director/manager review, approval and signing 7,840 00 712 50 500 00
Other 000 3,950 00 000
Distributions

Imtial review and agreement of claims 2,290 00 000 000
Hotices of wntended dwidend and claim adjudicatian 2,910 00 000 Q00
AML/Compliance -

AML - 1f done post appointement B 0 00 372 50 000
Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax i 0 00 20,474 50 15,000 00
Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance i 000 24,122 50 000
Forensics

Forensics 10,250 Q0 4,79 25 1,000 00
Total £500,000 00 348,556 95 152,500 00

Lowcositravelsroup Limited (in administration)

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categaries 1 & 2 {SIP 9} and payable to third parties *

Current
Historic Total  Accrued & Future Overall Difference
Paid to date Estimate
Estimate

Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Total Total Total Total Total
Specific bond 105 00 103 00 000 105 00 000
Statutory advertising costs 131 00 107 80 150 00 257 80 26 80
Search costs (HM Land Registry & Companies House) 000 000 10 00 10 00 10 00
Case specific costs - where applicable
Security & other property costs 1,500 00 000 0 00 0 00 (1,500 00)
Insurance 6,000 00 7,382 N 000 7,582 91 1,582 91
Pensions Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited 5,000 00 3,053 25 2,000 00 5,053 25 53 25
Agents fees 5,000 00 57,438 00 Q00 57,438 00 52,438 00
Managers fees 150 00 101 28 Q0 101 28 {48 72}
Professional advisers fees 250,000 00 132,023 83 50,000 00 182,023 83 (67,976 17)
Legal fees 300,000 00 308,296 76 100,000 D0 408,296 76 108,296 76
Legal disbursements 2 000 00 633868 400000 10,338 68 8,318 68
Counsel fees R
Corporate Finance  S&WFS 30,000 00 24,122 50 24,122 50 {5,877 50)
Storage costs 3,006 00 8,262 40 8,262 40 5,262 40
Bank charges 500 00 549 40 100 00 649 40 149 40
Business mileage 500 00 195 30 0 00 195 30 (304 70)
Total £603,986 00 E£548,177 11 £156,260 00 £704,437.11 £100,451 11

Category 1 expenses, In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an independent third party and relate
dirgctly to the case 1n question Category 2 expenses are payable to the office holder's firm and are shared or allocated costs, most notably business
mileage

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimistratton) 44 D



Lowcostholidays Spain SL companson between fees estimate and actual time costs

from 21 July 2016 to 20 January 2017 and future estimate

Time cost (L)

Classification of work function
Estimate Actual

Admanistration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 102,230 00 32,032 25 50,000 Q0
Initial post appointment notification letters, including creditors 8,035 00 1,212 50 0 00|
Cashienng general, including bonding 10,316 00 11,565 75 14,000 00
Job planming, reviews and progression (inc 6 month reviews and planmng 146,560 00 114,443 50 97,000 00
meetings, checkbst & diary

Post appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 25,475 00 01 50 3,500 00
related)

Protection of company records (incl electromc) 2,850 00 2,005 25 975 00
Insurance & general asset protection 5,340 00 1,742 00 000
Filing, file and information management 2,020 00 2,700 00 4,000 00
Company searches ¢ 00 8700 0 00,
Agents and advisers, general 11,395 00 6,256 50 8,500 00
Pensions review and notification to the relevant bodies 5,045 00 000 000
Carrespondence with joint liquidator 000 100 00 0 00
Filing Admimstration and planmng 1,175 00 9,505 00 13,000 00
Director/manager review, approval and signing 11,070 00 10,868 50 14,000 00|
Other 000 5,207 50 4,500 00,
Investigations

Directors correspondence & conduct questionnaires 147,739 00 39,501 75 6,000 00
Creditor & shareholder complaints 6,850 00 G 00 000
Statutory books and accounting records review 27,730 00 1,571 79 50,000 00
Reviewing directors conduct 19,515 00 iyl 8,750 00
Reporting to the Conduct Assessment Service 1,870 00 000 3,000 00
Investigation of legal claims 35,155 00 12,174 35 275,000 00
5IP2 and 5IP4 obligations {inc CDDABS forms} 000 5,729 50 3,500 00,
Asset tracing (e g Land Registry and Company Searches) 13500 000 000
Enquines of advisers 000 924 00 7,500 00
Other 970 00 1,662 00 20,000 00,
Realisation of assets

Debtors not financed (includes reassigned debtors) 24,345 00 294 50 200 00
Sale of business as a whole, Including Liaison with legal advisers agents etc 000 288 75 000
Cash at Bank 13,050 00 625 00 975 00
Liaising with agents {general) Q00 1,228 50 4,500 00
Sale of business-post completion matters 000 21875 0 00
Tax refunds 27,665 G0 000 000
VAT (TOMS claim) 000 000 45,000 00|
Other ¢ 00 3,643 25 000
Trading

Purchasing/suppliers {not landlord) 000 2,800 00 0 00
Accounting 000 1,600 00 o000
Insurances 000 800 00 000
Staff and peyroll (1nc PAYE/NIC for trading penad) 000 6,600 00 000
Premises 1ssues (inc landlord and site clearance) 10,670 00 2,000 00 000
Shutdown or handover 4,815 00 800 00 000

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {in administration)



»

Creditors

Fixed charge creditors 500 60 000 000
Floating charge ¢reditors 26,820 00 62 00 000
HP & lease creditors 30,330 00 000 0 00,
RPO and ERA claims & tnbunals 12,460 00 IS 5,500 00
Employees & pension (other} (Incl Jobcentre/CSA etc) 9,540 00 7,430 50 7,500 00,
Crown (not RPO etc) 26,035 00 187 50 5,000 00
Unsecured creditors 187,600 00 214,004 50 195,500 00,
Creditors committee o000 8,038 00 30,000 00
Creditors {Case Speaific 1) o0 10,400 00 27,500 00
Filing- creditors 000 687 50 1,500 00
Director/manager review, approval and signing 31,735 00 2,900 0 6,000 00
Distributions

Imtial review and agreement of claims 2,580 00 000 3,200 00
Nouices of intended dwidend and claim adjudication 3,880 00 000 5,000 00,
AML/Comphance

AML if done post appointment ]7 Q00 Q00 900
Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax 1 0 00 67375 2,550 00
Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance 1 000 24,508 75

Forensics

Forensics 16,500 00 12,351 75 9,500 00
Total £1,000,000 00 553,332 25 933,350 00|

LowcostHalidays Spain , .1, Limited (in adminictration)

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP %) and payable to third parties *

Current
Histong Total Accrued & Future Overall Difference
Paid to date Estimate
Estimate

Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Total Total Total Total Tota!
Specific bond 105 00 105 00 000 105 00 0 00
Statutory advertising costs 107 80 184 B0 200 00 384 BO 277 00
Search costs (HM Land Registry & Companies House) ~ 000 000 1000 10 00 10 00
Case specific costs - where applicable 000 ]
Insurance 261 00 260 1 000 260 11 (0 89)
Agents fees 0 00 000 000 000
Managers' fees 12,000 00 10,344 89 ] 10,344 89 {1,655 11}
Professional advisers fees 100,000 00 60,239 60 20,000 00 80,239 60 {19,760 40)
Legal fees 250,000 00 343,577 17 50,00000 393,577 17 143,577 17
Legat disbursements 50,000 00 1754774 000000 27,547 74 {22,452 26)
Storage cosls 200 00 000 1,000 00 1,000 00 800 00
\rrecoverable VAT 11,457 47 12,457 47 000 12,457 47 [1R]
Bank charges 500 00 549 40 500 00 1,049 40 549 40
Business miteage Q0 205 10 000 05 20 205 10
Total £425,631 27 £445,471 38 £81,710 00 £527,181 38 101,550 11

Category 1 expenses, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an independent third party and relate
directly to the case in question Category 2 expenses arg payable to the office holder's firm znd are shared or allocated costs, most notably business
mileage

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 48 I'



Lowcostaviation.com Limited comparison between fees estimate and actual time
costs from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017 and future estimate

Time cost (£}

Classification of work function

Estimate Actual Future
Administration and planning 14,420 00
Statutory returns, reports & meetings ago 13,922 50 7,000 00
Initial post appointment notification letters, including ¢reditors 000 2,066 75 000
Castwering general, including bonding 000 2,039 50 1,200 00
Job planming, reviews and progression (inc 6 month reviews and planming 000 10,368 25 4,800 00
meelings, checkhst & chary
Post appointment taxabion (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 000 404 75 300 00
related)
insurance & general asset protection G oo 141 OG aoa
Filing, file and information management 000 112 50 150 00
Pre appaintment non creditor tax Q00 312 50 000
Company searches 000 3100 000
Filing - Admtoustration and planming 000 1,522 25 800 00
Director/manager review, approval and sigming 000 1,037 5Q 700 00
Other 000 000 000
Investigations 7,814 00
Directors correspondence & conduct questionnaires 000 5,893 25 500 00
Statutory books and accounting records review G 00 936 25 500 00
Investigation of tegal claims a0 1,391 25 1,000 00
$1P2 and SiP4 obligations (1nc CDDAB8S forms) G600 1,545 00 000
Realisation of assets 9,085 00
Cash at Bank 000 731 50 50 00
Qther 000 47 25 000
Creditors 8,281 00
Emptoyees & pension (other) (Inct Jobcentre/CSA etc) 000 15 50 000
Unsecured creditars 000 4,370 25 3,000 00
Other 000 125 00 000
AML/Comphance
AML if done post appointment | 00 626 25 000
Corporate Fax 400 00
Corporate Tax 000 000
Total £40,000 00 47,941 0G 20,000 00

towcostaviation.com Limited {In administratfen)

Estimated expanses in accordance with Categeries 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Current
Histeric Total Accrued & Future Overall Difference
Paid to date  Estimate
Estimate
Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Total Total Total ‘Total Total
Spacific bond 105 Q0 105 00 a o0 105 00 ¢ o8
Statutory advertising costs 107 80 107 80 200 00 107 8¢ 200 00
Scarch costs [HM Land Registry & Companics House) 0 00 0 00 10 00 10 00 10 00
Case specific costs - where applicable
Managers fees 101 28 000 101 28 101 28
Professtonal advisers fees 2,000 00 Q00 2,000 00 2,000 00
Legal fees 6,000 00 4,899 50 1,000 00 5,899 50 (100 50)
Legal disbursements 50 00 000 50 00 50 00
Irrecoverable VAT 7797 48 000 7,797 48 7,797 48
Storage costs 50 00 000 0 00 {50 00)
Bank charges 0 40 200 2 40 2 40
Total £6,262 80 E15,061 46 £1,21200 £16,273 46 £10,010 66

Category 1 expenses itn accordance with Statement of insalvency Practice 9 are specific costs payable to an independent third party and relate
directly to the case in question Category 2 expenses are payable to the office hotder's firm and are shared ar allecated costs, most notably business
mileage

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 49 ll



*

Lowcostbeds.com Limited comparison between fees estimate and actual time costs
from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017 and future estimate

Time cost (£)

Classification of work function

Estimate Actual
Admimistration and planning 11,188 00
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 12,809 25 7,500 00
Imtial post appointment notification letters, including creditors 1,712 75 000
Cashiering general, including bonding 1,466 25 1,200 00
Job planning, reviews and progression (inc 6 month reviews and planning 13,600 25 6,500 00
meetings, checklist & diary
Post appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 301 50 475 00
related) . o
Filing, file and information management 124 00 150 00
Pre appointment non creditor tax 200 00 000
Company searches 25 00 000
Filing Administration and planning 587 50 600 00
Dwrector/manager review, approval and signing 815 25 600 00
Investigations 6,387 00
Directors correspondence & conduct questionnaires 15,641 50 1,000 00
Statutory books and accounting records review 525 00 52500
Investigation of legal claims 11,350 00 9,500 00
5tP2 and SiP4 obtigations finc CODARG forms) 1,205 00 000
Realisation of assets 2,83500
Cash at Bank 312 50 000
VAT (TOMS) tribunat 000 20,000 00
Other 53125 000
Creditors 1,190 00
Employees & pension (other) (Incl Jobcentre/CSA etc) 15 50 000
Crown [(not RFQ etc) _ ) 46 50 000
Unsecured creditors 1,053 00 1,250 00
Other 125 00 000
AML/Comphance . _ . B o
AML 1f done post appoiniment I 697 50 000
Corporate Tax 400 00
Lorporate Tax 1,121 7% 1,000 00
Total £22,000 00 64,266 25 50,000 00

Lowcastbeds.com Limited {in administration)

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Accrued & Future Current
Historic Total Overall Difference
Pald to date Estimate
Estimate
Estimated expenses applicable to all cases . Total Total Total Total Total
Specihcpond T - 10500 10500 000 105 00 0 00
Statutory advertising costs 107 80 107 80 000 107 80 000
Search costs (HM Land Registry & Companies House) 0 00 000 10 00 10 00 10 00
Case speclfic costs - where applicable 100
Security & other property costs 6100 000 Q00 ¢ Q0 {161 0Q)
Legal feas (Nabarro LLP) 125,000 00 11,489 33 11,489 32 (113,510 67)
Legal Fees (Pinsent Masans LLP) 40,000 00 10,296 83 10,296 83 (29,703 17)
Legal disbursements 30,050 00 10,050 0 30,050 00
Counsel fees
Storage costs 200 00 000 0 00 (200 00)
Bank charges 50 00 060 000 0 60 (49 40)
Yotal £165,723 80  £52,049 56 1000 £52,059 56 (£913,664 14)

Category 1 expenses, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 are specific costs payabte to an independent third party and relate
directly to the case in question Category 2 expenses are payable to the office halders Firm and are shared or allocated costs, most notably business
mileaga

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 50 ll



Lowcostholidays Limited comparison between fees estimate and actual time costs
from 15 July 2016 to 14 January 2017 and future estimate

Time cost (L)

Classification of work function

Estimata Actual Future
Administration and planning 11,188 00
Statutory returns, reéports & meetings 13,063 50 6,000 00
Imitiat post appomntment rotification letters, including creditors 1,637 75 e 0o
Castiering general, including banding 1,753 75 1,500 00
Jab planming, reviews and progression (inc 6 month reviews and planmng 13,569 75 6,000 00
meetings, checklist & diary
Post appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not trading 1,126 00 1,000 00
related)
Pratection of company records (incl electromic) 157 50 G 00
Filing, file and information management 124 00 150 00
Pre appointment non creditor tax 200 00 000
Company searches 25 00 000
Filing Admimistration and plaaning 1,125 00 1,000 00
Dwrector/manager review, approval and signing 972 25 850 00
Investigations 6,387 00
Dwectors cerrespondence & conduct questionnaires 5,397 25 2,000 00
Statutory books and accounting records review 262 50 300 00
Investigation of legal claims 4,882 50 5,000 00
SIP2 and SIP4 obligations {inc CDDAB6 forms) 1,205 00 900
Realisation of assets 2,835 00
Debtors not financed (includes reassigned debtors) 262 50 000
Cash at Bank 687 50 200 00
VAT {Toms tribunal)} 0 00 20,000 00
Other 1,450 00 0 00
Trading
Shutdown or handover f 400 00 0 00
Creditors 2,190 00
Employees & pension (other) (Incl Jobcentre/CSA etc) 173 00 000
Unsecured creditors 4,924 75 5,000 00
Other 125 00 000
AML/Compliance
AML - 1if done post appointment { 1,007 50 000
Carporate Tax 400 00
Corporate Tax T 904 75 1,000 00
Total { £23,000 00 55,436 75 50,000 00

LewcostHelidays Limited {in administratien)

Estimated expenses [n accerdance with Categories 1 & I {SI® 9) and payable to third parties *

Accrued & Future Current
Histaric Total Overall Difference
Paid to date  Estimate

r - Estimate
Estimated expenses applicable to all cases . Total Total Tatal Total Total
Specific bond - . 105 00 105 00 000 108 00 600
Statutory advernising costs 107 80 107 80 0 00 107 80 0 00
Search costs {HM Land Registry & Compames House) 000 000 10 00 10 00 10 00
Case specific costs - where applicable
Secunty & other property costs 261 00 0 00 000 o oo (261 00)
Professional agvisers fees _ 2,000 00 2 000 00 2,000 00
Legal fees {Habarro LLP) 123,000 00 464 50 464 50 (124,535 50}
Legal Fees (Pinsent Masons LLP} 40,000 00 34,450 48 34,450 48 {5,549 52)
Legal disbursements 2,550 00 2,550 00 2,550 00
Counsel fees
Starage costs — 50 00 000 0 00 (50 00)
Bank charges . _ b4 900 c40_ Q 40
Totai £165,523 80 £39,678 18 E10 00 E39,688 18  (£125,835 62)

* Category | expenses, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 are specific casts payable to an fndependent third party and relate
directly 10 the case 1n guestion Category 2 expenses are payable to the office holder's firm and are shared or allocated costs most notably business
mileage

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 51 p



Explanation of additional work undertaken in comparison to historic estimate

The matenal differences between our onginal estimates and what has actually been incurred over all 5
Companies can be explained as follows

Admimstration and planming
Admimstration and planning has been underestimated due to the following reasons

«  Work involving the Company's Tax affairs was more comple

* Statutory notifications and advertising

»  Dealing with routine correspondence

» Calculating the bonding requirement

=  General case planning and administration

» Mawntaining physical case files and electromics case details on IPS (case management software)

« Secuning the Compantes’ electronic records, including the time that has been incurred by an agent forensic
team 1n relation to preserving, downloading and imaging from the Companies’ server on to a format in
which 1t may be searched for our investigations

e Coltecting the Compames’ physical books and records, and organising storage of these records
¢ Prepanng the admimistrators’ proposals and other statutory reports
¢ Dealing and wnstructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case

Cashienng time-

+  Mamtaiming and managing the admimstrators’ cash beok and bank accounts
+ Reconcibation of bank account

s Correspondence with banks

= Rawng cheques/prepanng telegraphic transfers, remittances of receipts

Investigations

Additronal work has been required regarding investigations into numerous areas including,
¢ Interchange claim

e VAT (TOMS tnbunals)

e Potential TLR claims

+ Investigation of the directors conduct

+ Investigating aircumstances which might give rise to claims against vanous parties and hence potentiat
realisations of assets for the benefit of the creditors

This work wilt continue throughout the course of the admmistration over all 5 Compames It 1s possible that

ths work wall provide a financial benefit to creditors

Creditors

+« Due to the vast number of customers involved 1n this case, 1t has involved a considerable amount of time
and expense i dealing with creditor and customer quenes

« Oue to the volume of correspondence receiwved from creditors, additional members of staff have been
assisting on the case to ensure that creditors receive responses from the admimstrators

*  Work nvolving creditors will continue throughout the course of the admmstration This work includes
commumicating with creditors, dealing with HMRC claims and dealing with employee matters that remain
outstanding

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 52 p



Corporate Finance
Our Corporate Finance team have been assisting on the realisation of assets aspect of the case The work that
they have done ncludes

¢ Laising with the Companmies’ management team and the joint admimistrators in respect of dentifying
assets avalable for sale

« Contacting potentially interested parties and momtor and respond to unsclicited expressions of interest
received via

o - Joint Administrators
s - The Companies
e - Smith & Willbamson LLP’s website

« Pre-vetting and venfication of prospective purchasers Lines of enquiry were followed-up with 62
prospective purchasers

e Issuing of non-disclosure and confidentiality agreements to prospective purchasers and/or their advisers
Agreements were put in place with 28 such parties

s Reviewing data provided by the Compames’ management in respect of assets available for sale
« Preparation and provision of data to prospective purchasers in order to submit offers for the assets
e Assisting the Joint admnistrators in negotiations with prospective purchasers

« Supporting the joint adrmimstrators and their lawyers in preparation of the tegal documentation for asset
sales

» Assisting the joint administrators and their legal advisers in the process of explonng transaction structures
through which the customer databases might be sold to a third party

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in administration) 53 p



Vil Staffing, charging,
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

introduction

Detailed below are

« Smmth & Withamson LLP's pobicies in relation 1o
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional adwisers ncluding SEWFS
- Disbursement recovery

s South & Wilbamson LLP’s and SEWFS’ current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff wath the skills and expenience to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or assoCiate
dwector as joint office holders, a manager, and an admimistrator or assistant  The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence
requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where it
15 cost effectve to do so and/or where the speafic expertise offered by the subcontractor s requred

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the penod covered by this report are set out n the body of
this report

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and sohicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
mcluding

» The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

¢ The complexity and nature of the assignment

+  The avartabhty of resources to meet the cnitical deadlines in the case

e« The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

s The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assrgnment

S&WFS

SEWEBC 15 a pensions consultancy firm which speciatises 1in provichng advice to insolvency Practitioners on their
appontment 1n relation to all aspects of pensions 1t 15 a dwasion of S&EWFS, a company associated with Srmth
& Wiliamson LLP

S&EWEBC may be engaged to deal wath the Company’s pension affairs  Payments to parties i which the
admimistrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in admimstration) 54 p



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external pnnting,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel 1n connection with the case

Category 2 dishursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appowntment 1n question but are nat payments which are made to an independent third party and may
nclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appemtment on a proper and reasonable basts
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Seuith & Witliamson LLP’s policy 15 to recover anly one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile Pnor to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 dishursements incurred and/or recovered n the penod covered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedute of Smith & Willtamson LLP’s charge out rates was ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
admmistratars’ remuneration was approved Charge aut rates for S&WFS were also provided to creditors at the
tine the basis of thewr fees was approved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below There have been no changes to the charge out
rates dunng the penod of this report

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services E/hr affices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2016 L/hr
Partner / Director 485-625 350-375
Assotiate Director 370-525 295-305
Managers 235-400 190-290
Other professional staff 150-310 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85-100 60-135
Notes

1 Time 15 recorded 1n umits representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regronal and London offices, subject to the
requirements of mndrvidual cases

3 The firm's cashienng function 15 centralised and London rates apply The cashienng function
time 1s incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (n admmmstration) 55 'J



CMB Partners UK Limited Per hour

Charse out rates from 1 July 2016 £

Partner 625
Manager 400
Admlr;lstrator o 310
Support/Castner 100

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2016 £
Director 225-420
Associate Director 200-240
%;A;nager o o o o 185-11)’;- '
Administrator 70-145

Corporate Tax Per hour
Charge out rates £
Partner/Director 465-585
:\s—so.cnlate Dlrector_ 4 o - o 385
Manager 205 - 330
Admimstrator 95 - 170

Forensics ' From 1/7/15  From 1/7/16
Charge out rates E/hr Ertr
Partner/Director 290-370 300-380
Manager 160-350 165-400
Administrator 80-120 80-125

Corporate Finance Per hour
Charge out rates £
Partner 623
-Semor Manager 356
Other professional staff 250-525

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (1 admimistration) 56 p



u

www smithandwilhamson com
Principal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Wilbamson LLP 1s regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of mvestment business
actwities A member of Nexia International Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No OC369871

Nexaa Smith & Wilhamson Audit Limited 15 registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International

A member of :

Nexia

International
Smith & Wilhamson 1s & member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

@ Smith & Wlillamson Moldings Limited 2013



